5-3-71 ka Kate Haffey and Sadie Haffey 022-0-00-W

BUCK 124 PAGE 299

MO 187

THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

MOEXED

COUNTY OF MADISON

For and in consideration of The House Severy June 100

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/or we, the undersigned, hereby bargain, sell, convey and warrant unto the State Highway Commission of Mississippi, a body corporate by statute, on Federal Aid Project No. S-0519 (18) A (21-0519-00-018-10) the following described land:

### PARCEL NO. 1

Begin at the point of intersection of the West line of the Northwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 12, Township 10 North, Range 4 East with the centerline of Federal Aid Project No. S-0519 (18) A at Highway Survey Station 464 + 94.58 on the centerline of said project; from said point of beginning run thence North along said West line, a distance of 78 reet, more or less, to a line that is parallel with and 65 feet Northwesterly of the centerline of said project; thence North 56° 49' East along said parallel line, a distance of 335 feet, more & less, to a point that is perpendicular to and 65 feet Northwesterly of the centerline of said project at Station 468 + 73.14; thence Northeasterly, a distance of 120 feet, more or less, to a point that is 50 feet Northwesterly of and measured radially to the centerline of said project at Station 470 + 00, thence Northeasterly along a line that is parallel with and 50 feet Northwesterly of the centerline of said project a distance of 937 feet, more or less, to a point that is perpendicular to and 50 feet Northwesterly of the centerline of said project at Station 479 + 42.59; thence Northeasterly, a distance of 59 feet, more or less, to a point that is perpendicular to and 60 feet Northwesterly of the centerline of said project at Station 480 + 00; thence North 24° 44' East along a line that is parallel with and 60 feet Northwesterly of the centerline of said project, a distance of 400.0 feet to a point that is perpendicular to and 60 feet Northwesterly of the centerline of said project at Station 484 + 00; thence Northeast-erly, a distance of 105 feet, more or less, to a point that 18 50 feet Northwesterly of and perpendicular to the centerline of said project at Station 485 + 00; thence Northeasterly along a line that is parallel with and 50 feet Northwesterly of the centerline of said project, a distance of 910 feet, more or less, to a point that is 50 feet Northwesterly of and measured radially to the centerline of said project at Station 494 + 00; thence Northeasterly, a distance of 105 feet, more or less, to a point that is 60 feet Northwesterly of and measured radially to the centerline of said project at Station 495 + 00; thence Northeasterly along a line

1. 1

800K 124 PAUL 300

that is parallel with and 60 feet Northwesterly o the centerline of said project, a distance of 103 feet, more or less, to a point that is 60 feet Northwesterly of and measured radially to the centerline of said project at Station 495 + 00; thence Northeasterly along a line that is parallel with and 60 feet Northwesterly of the centerline of said project, a distance of 103 feet, more or less, to a point that is 60 feet Northwesterly of and measured radially to the centerline of said project at Station 496 + 00; thence Northeasterly, a distance of 105 feet, more or less, to a point that is 50 feet Northwesterly'. of and measured radially to the centerline of said project at Station 497 + 00, thence Northeasterly along a line that is parallel with and 50 feet North westerly of the centerline of said project, a distance of 810 feet, more or less, to a point that is 50 feet Northwesterly of and measured radially to the centerline of said project at Station 505. + 00 thence Northerly, a distance of 73 feet, more or less, to a point that is 40 feet Southwesterly of and measured radially to the centerline of the relocation of a county-road at Station 14 + 95 as shown on the plans for said project; thence Westerly along a line that is parallel with and 40 feet Southerly of the centerline of said relocation, a distance of 468 feet, more or less, to a point that is perpendicular to and 40 feet Southerly of the centerline of said relocation at Station 10 + 00; thence North 0' 22' 22" East, a distance of 40 feet to the centerline of said relocation at Station 10 + 00; thence continue North 0° 22' 22" East, a distance of 8 feet, more or less, to the North line of grantors property; thence East along said North line, a distance of 665 feet, more or less, to the centerline of said Federal Aid Project at Station 507 + 34.2; thence continue East along the said North line, a distance of 75 feet, more or less, to a line that is parallel with and 50 feet Southeasterly of the centerline of said project; thence Southwesterly along said parallel line, a distance of 1220 feet, more or less, to a point that is 50 feet Southeast erly of and measured radially to the centerline of said project at Station 495 + 60; thence Southeasterly, a distance of 85 feet, more or less, to a point that is perpendicular to and 40 feet Northeasterly of the centerline of the relocation of a county road at Station 1 + 30 as shown on the plans for said project; thence South 43, 21' East along a line that is parallel with and 40 feet Northeasterly of the centerline of said relocation, a distance of 120 feet to a point that is perpendicular to and 40 feet Northeasterly of the centerline of said relocation at Station 2 + 50; thence South 46° 39' West, a distance of 40.0 feet to the centerline of said relocation at Station 2 + 50; thence continue South 46° 39' West, a distance of 40.0 feet to a point that is perpendicular to and 40 feet Southwesterly of the centerline of said relocation at Station 2 + 50; thence North 43° 21' West, a distance of 95.0 feet to a point that is perpendicular to and 40 feet Southwesterly of the centerline of said relocation at Station 1 + 55; thence Southwesterly, a distance of 70 feet, more or less, to a point that is 50 feet Southeasterly of and measured radially to the centerline of said project S-0519 (18) A at Station 493 + 50, thence Southwesterly along a line that is parallel with and 50 feet Southeasterly of the centerline of said project, a distance of 248 feet, more or less, to a point that is 50 feet Southeasterly of and measured radially to the centerline

### BOOK 124 PAGE 301

of said project at Station 491 + 00; thence Southwesterly, a distance of 115 feet, more or less, to a point that is perpendicular to and 65 feet Southeasterly of the centerline of said project at Station 489 4 81.84; thence South 24° 44' West along a line that is parallel with and 65 feet Southeasterly of the centerline of said project, a distance of 881:8 feet to a point that is perpendicular to and 65 feet Southeasterly of the centerline of said project at Station 481 + 00; thence Southwesterly, a distance of 105 feet, more or less, to a point that is perpendicular to and 50 feet Southeasterly of the centerline of said project at Station 480 + 00, thence Southwesterly along a line that is parallel with and 50 feet Southeasterly of the centerline of said project, a distance of 1140 feet, more or less, to a point that is perpendicular to and 50 feet Southeasterly of the centerline of said project at Station 468 + 73.14; thence Southwesterly a distance of 175 feet, more or less, to a point that is per-pendicular to and 65 feet Southeasterly of the centerlane of said project at Station 467 + 00; thence South 56° 49' West along a line that is parallel with and 65 feet Southeasterly of the centerline of said project, a distance of 250 feet, more or less, to the West line of the Northwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 12, Township 10 North, Range 4 East; thence North along said West line, a distance of 78 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning, containing 3.82 acres, more or less, exclusive of the present highway right-of-way, and,

#### PARCEL NO. 2

Begin at the point of intersection of the East line of Governmental Lot No. 4 of Section 6, Township 10 North, Range 5 East with the centerline of Federal Aid Project No. S-0519 (18) A at Highway Survey Station 529 + 68.3 as shown on the plans for said project, from said point of beginning run thence North along said East line, a distance of 7 feet, more or less, to the center of present Mississippi Highway No. 43 as shown on the plans for said project, thence Southwesterly along the center of said present Missussippl Highway No. 43, a distance of 1690 feet, more or less, to the West line of Governmental Lot No. 4 of said Section 6; thence South along said West line, a distance of 58 feet, more or less, to a line that is parallel with and 50 feet Southeasterly of the centerline of said project; thence North 51° 56' 30' East along said parallel line, a distance of 353 feet, more or less, to a point that is perpendicular to and 50 feet Southeasterly of the centerline of said project at Station 516 + 00; thence Northeasterly, a distance of 105 feet, more or less, to a point that is perpendicular to and 60 feet Soucheasterly of the centerline of said project at Station 517 + 00; thence North 51° 56' 30" East along a line that is parallel with and 60 feat Southeasterly of the centerline of said project, a distance of 800.0 feet to a point that is perpendicular to and 60 feet Southeasterly of the centerline of said project at Station 525 + 00; thence Northeasterly, a distance of 105 feet, more or less, to a point that is perpendicular to and 70 feet Southeasterly of the centerline of said project at Station 526 + 00, thence North 51° 56° 30" East along a line that is parallel with and 70 feet Southeasterly of the centerline of said project, a distance of 250.77 feet to a point that is perpendicular to and 70 feet Southeasterly of the

## BOOK 124 MG 302

centerline of said project at Station 528 + 50.77; thence North 46° 42' East, a distance of 63 feet, more or less, to the East line of Governmental Lot No. 4 of Section 6, Township 10 North, Range 5 East; thence North along said East line, a distance of 83 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning, containing 1.04 acres, more or less, exclusive of present highway right-of-way.

Parcels No. 1 & No. 2 containing in the aggregate of 4.86 acres, more or less, exclusive of present highway right-of-way, and being situated in and a part of the Northwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 and the Northeast 1/4 of Section 12, Township 10 North, Range 4 East, and Governmental Lot No. 4 of Section 6, Township 10 North, Range 5 East, Madison County, Mississippi.

The grantor herein further warrants that the above described property is no part of his/or her homestead.

It is further understood and agreed that the consideration herein named is in full payment and settlement of any and all claims or demands for damage accrued, accruing, or to accrue to the grantors herein, their heirs, assigns, or legal representatives, for or on account of the construction of the proposed highway, change of grade, water damage, and/or any other damage, right or claim whatsoever.

It is further understood and agreed that this instrument constitutes the entire agreement between the grantor and the grantee, there being no oral agreements or representations of any kind.

Witness Arm sign	nature	<u> - tne</u> -	<u> </u>	_ pay or	- Stry	· · · · · · · ·
A. D., 19 <u>Z</u>		. ; .		•		
Refert m. H	The state		` <u> </u>	adi	Hal	lec .
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	,		1.18	ite.	Hurste	. Y
	,	•				
3	1 .	<del>-</del> ,				*
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,				3		tr ga
This day personall	y appeared	•		• • •		, the above
named	<del></del>		nd wife _			
who acknowledged that	<del></del>	_signed a	ņd delive	red the	foregoing d	leed on the
day and year therein me	•	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		* •		• ,•
. Given under my han	d and off:	icial seal	this	<del>`                  </del> .	day of	•
A. D., 19		- *,				
•	, -	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				Title

(PLACE SEAL HERE)

revisionally appeared before me, the undersigned authority, The first M.
one of the subscribing withheads
toing first duly sporn, deposeen, and salen that
named tate Haffey and Sacles the field
whose name Care subscribed hereby substitute, that he, same to the said State Highway Commission, a body corporate by statute, that he,
this affiant, subscribed his name as vitness thereto in the presence of the said
Rate Haffey and Sadie Haffey
Red In Hay all Links
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Sworn to and subscribed before me this the day of
A. D., 1971.
Mala Pichle PRITIE
712 Corrence con Expersor
(SIACE SEAL INTRE)
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was full
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was full.  1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was full.  1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was full.
1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the Within Instrument was the county of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the Within Instrument was the county of the county o
in my office.  Witness my hand and seal of office, this the of of W. A. SIMS, Clerk

L

5-10-71 ka Kate Haffey & Sadie Haff 022-0-00-T -

## BOOK 124 PAGE 304

TEMPORARY EASEMENT

INDEXED

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

COUNTY OF MADISON

. 40 2887

For and in consideration of Jeffice // 185

The receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/or we, the undersigned hereby bargain, grant and convey unto the State Highway Commission of Mississippi, a temporary easement through, over, on and across a certain portion of our lands for the purposes hereinafter stated, said lands being more particularly described as follows; to wit:

#### PARCEL NO. 1

Said easement shall be a strip of land 50 feet in width and 50 feet in length extending Southeasterly from a point on the proposed Southeasterly right-of-way line of Federal Aid Project No. S-0519 (14) A that is 50 feet right of Station 469 + 75, containing 0.06 acres, more or less, and,

### PARCEL NO. 2

Said easement shall be a strip of land 50 feet in width and -50 feet in length extending Southeasterly from a point on the proposed Southeasterly right-of-way line of Federal Aid Pro-ject No. S-0519 (18) A that is 50 feet right of Station 493 + 25, containing 0.06 acres, more or less, and,

### PARCEL NO. 3

Said easement shall be a strip of land 50 feet in width and '50 feet in length extending Northwesterly from a point on the proposed Northwesterly right-of-way line of Federal Aid Project No. S-0519 (18) A that is 50 feet left of Station 503 + 50, containing 0.06 acres, more or less, and,

#### PARCEL NO. 4

Said easement shall be a strip of land 50 feet in width and 50 feet in length extending Southeasterly from a point on the proposed Southeasterly right-of-way line of Federal Aid Project No. S-0519 (18) A that is 60 feet right of Station 524 + 74, containing 0.06 acres, more or less.

Parcels No. 1, No. 2, No. 3 and No. 4 containing in the aggregate of 0.24 acres, more or less, and being situated in and a part of the Northwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 and the Northeast 1/4 of Section 12, Township 10 North, Range 4 East, and the South 1/2 of Governmental Lot No. 4 of Section 6, Township 10 North, Range 5 East, Madison County, Mississippi.

This easement is granted for the following purpose:

- (a) To construct ramps
- The easement rights hereby conveyed shall terminate in toto at the completion of Federal Aid Project No. S-0519(18) A (21-0519-00-018-10)

It is further understood and agreed that the consideration herein named is in full payment and settlement of any and all claims or demands for damage to the Grantols herein, their heirs, assigns, or legal representatives, for or on account of the use of the said easement to the stated purpose.

## BOOK 124 PAGE 305

budit with a second sec	;
It is further understood and agreed that this instrument constitutes the tire agreement between the Grantor and the Grantee, there being no oral agree or representations of any kind.	ements
Witness This signature the boday of correction, 197	<u>'_</u> :
Witness:	i
School M. Hagane x stadie 4-217ic	<del>'/-</del>
**********	**
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI	
COUNTY OF Karbin	,
· Personally appeared before me the undersigned authority, Kafert M	1 htspine
and the contractions witnesses to the foregoing instrument. Who, being firs	st .
duly sworn, deposeth and saith that he saw the witnin named Kale //a/	Ley & Souls
subscribed hereto, sign and deliver the same	to.
the said State Highway Commission, a body corporate by statute, that he, this	5
affiant, subscribed his name as witness hereto in the presence of the said	<u> </u>
Kate Haffing and Soulie Haffy	····
Affiant, Affiant,	
	_c*
Sworn to and subscribed before me this the file day of	<u>r,</u> ,
19 7/. Jan / Jandin	
Allo lary I while	ritle
May Commission Experies	
(PLACE SEAL HERE)	
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrume for record in my office this 22 day of for record in my office this 23 day of for record in my office this 24 day of for record in my office this 25 day of f	
in my office.  Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 28 of Sypt W. A. SIMS, Clerk  By Allowy Spread	, p. c.

[.

NO. 2888

ROW-015

BOOK 124 PAGE 306

DRAINAGE EASEMENT

SIAH OF MISSISSIPPI
For and in consideration of the sum of Jere 77/30 —  Dollars (\$ 10 &
paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby conveys and warrants unto the State Highway Commission of Mississippi an easement of use over, on and across the lands hereinafter described for the purposes hereinafter stated.
the Grantee herein the right of ingress and egress upon the lands hereinafter described for the purpose of constructing and maintaining an outlet ditch to improve the drainage of a highway project now known as Federal Aid Project No. S-0519 (18) A and being a part of Mississippi Highway No. 21-0519-00-018-10. Said easement shall be a strip of land 50 feet in width and 50 feet in length extending Southeasterly from a point on the proposed Southeasterly right-of-way line of Federal Aid Project No. S-0519 (18) A that is 65 feet right of Station 484 + 50, containing 0.06 acres, more or less, and being situated in and a part of the Southwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 12, Township 10 North, Range 4 East, Madison County, Mississippi.
Manage of Dates, Management of the Control of the C
It is further understood and agreed that the consideration above mentioned shall be in full settlement of all claims, grants or rights of action, accrued, according, or to accrue to the Grantor herein and occasioned by reason of any diversion of surface waters, or other injury or damage whatsoever, caused by construction of said outlet ditch over and upon the above described property.  WITNESS Archandary, this day of d
Redul In. Hagaire & doe die Haffey "
STATE OF MISSISSIPPT
COUNTY OF
This day personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority, the above
who acknowledged that signed and delivered the foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.
Given under my hand and official seal this day of, A. D., 196
Title

(PLACE SEAL HERE)

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF Ranking.
Personally appeared before me the undersigned authority
False m Augus one of the subscribing witnesses to the fore-
going instrument, who, being first duly sworn, deposeth and
saith that he saw the within named Rate Haffry and
Sording whose name and subscribed
hereto, sign and deliver the same to the said State Highway
Commission, a body corporate by statute, that he, this affiant,
subscribed his name as witness hereto in the presence of the
said Hale Haffey and Looker Haffey.
Richart M. Huguer
, All Lano,
Sworn to and subscribed before me state
(1971.
m. Comment of the Williams
My Comment 10.1972 Title
(PLACE SEAL HERE)
•
•
•
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison.  1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed  1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed  1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed  1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed  1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed  1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed  1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed  1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed  1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed  1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed  1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed  1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed  1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed.
for record in my office this 22 day of 1971, Book No. 124 on Page 306
for record in my office this 22 day of Spline Co., 1971, at 7.00 o'clock 77 M., for record in my office this 23 day of Spline Co., 1971, Book No. 121/ on Page 306 in my office.

Heary Dep

in my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 28 of

.5-11-71 ka Edith Eleanor Haffey 023-0-00-W

### BOOK 124 PAGE 308

WARRANTY DEED

NO 2889

THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

COUNTY OF, MADISON

For and in consideration of 200 Herrica 7/100

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/or we, the undersigned, hereby bargain, sell, convey and warrant unto the State Highway Commission of Mississippi, a body corporate by statute, on Federal Aid Project No. S-0519 (18) A (21-0519-00-018-10) the following described land:

#### PARCEL NO. I

Begin at the point of intersection of the East line of the Southeast 1/4-of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 1, Township 10 North; Range 4 East with the centerline of Federal Aid Project No. S-0519 (18) A at Highway Survey Station 512 + 82.65 as shown on the plans for said project; from said point of beginning run thence South along said East line, a distance of 63 feet, more or less, to a line that is parallel with and 50 feet Southeasterly of the centerline of said project; thence Southwesterly along said parallel line, a distance of 455 feet, more or less, to the South line of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of said Section 1; thence West along said South line, a distance of 80 feet, more or less, to the centerline of said project at Station 507 + 34.2; thence continue West along said South line, a distance of 75 feet, more or less; to a line that is parallel with and 50 feet Northwesterly of the centerline of said project, thence Northeasterly along said parallel line, a distance of 663 feet, more or less, to the East line of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 1, Township 10 North, Range 4 East; thence South along said East line, a distance of 63 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning, containing 0.25 acres, more or less, exclusive of present highway right-of-way, and,

### PARCEL NO. 2

Begin at the point of intersection of the South line of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 1, Township 10 North, Range 4 East with the centerline of the proposed relocation of a county road at Highway Survey Station about 14 + 35 as shown on the plans for Federal Aid Project No. S-0519 (18) A, said point being approximately 655 feet West of the South-east corner of Section 1, Township 10 North, Range 4 East; from said point of beginning run thence East, a distance of 90 feet, more or less, to a line that is parallel with and 40 feet Northerly of the centerline of said relocation; thence Westerly along said parallel line, a distance of 530 feet, more or less, to a point that is perpendicular to and 40 feet Northerly of the centerline of said relocation at Station 10 + 00; thence South 0° 27' West, a distance of 32 feel, more or less, to the South line of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 1, Township 10 North, Range 4 East; thence East along said South line, a distance of 433 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning, containing 0.27 acres, more or less, exclusive of present road right-of-way.

## BOOK 124 PAGE 309

Parcels No. 1 and 2 containing in the aggregate of 0.52 acres, more or less, exclusive of present highway right-of-way and being situated in and a part of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 1, Township 10 North, Range 4 East, Madison County,

For the same consideration, the Grantor convenit with the Grantee to remove all fences from the ab we described land within 60 days from this date there The grantor herein further warrants that the above described property is no nut or his/or her homestead.

It is further understood and agreed that the consideration herein named is in ' .tall payment and settlement of any and all claims or demands for damage accrued, acciurng, or to accrue to the grantors herein, their heirs, assigns, or legal representatives, for or on account of the construction of the proposed highway, change of graue, water damage, and/or any other damage, right or claim whatsoever.

' It is further understood and agreed that this institutent constitutes the entire agreement between the grantor and the grantee, there being no oral agreements n representations of any kind.

Witness / signature the	day of
1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	•
	1
,	
CATE OF MISSISSIPPI,	*****
This day personally appeared before me, the	ne undersigned authority, the above
named and wi	
no acknowledged thatsigned	and delivered the foregoing deed
on the day and year therein mentioned.  Given under my hand and official seal this	sday of
, A. D., 19	
	Title

(PLACE SEAL HERE)

BOOK 124 PAGE 311)
STATE OF MISSISCIPPI,
COUNTY OF Nanhin
Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority, Pobert
m. Hogo one of the subscribing witnesses to the foregoing
instrument, who, being first duly sworn, deposeth, and saith that he saw the with-
in named Little Eleanor Haffey and
whose name subscribed hereto, sign and deliver the
same to the said Scate Highway Commission, a body corporate by statute, that he,
this affient, subscribed his name as witness thereto in the presence of the said
Ecleth Eleanor Haffy and.
$\mathcal{O}$
Robert mi Hogens
Sworn to and subscribed before me this the day
of August., A. D., 19 7/.
The Commission Expense / hat
Min Commission Expense of metany fresher TITE
(PLACE SHAL HERE)
Control transport

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office this 22 day of Stanton, 1971, at 9:00 o'clock A.M., and was duly recorded on the 28 day of 1971, Book No. 12 on Page 308 and was duly recorded on the 28 in my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 25 of

BOOH 124 PAGE 311

80

INDEXED

A0 2850

STANSFELL OF THE TOTAL OF THE

TEMPORARY EASEMENT

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

COUNTY OF MADISON

pollars (\$50 ) the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

I/or we, the undersigned hereby bargain, grant and convey unto the State Highway Commission of Mississippi, a temporary easement through, over, on and
across a certain portion of our lands for the purposes hereinafter stated,
said lands being more particularly described as follows; to wit:

### PARCEL NO. 1

Begin at a point on the proposed Northwesterly right-of-way line of Federal Aid Project No. S-0519(18)A that is 50 feet Northwesterly of and measured radially to the centerline of said project at Station 510 + 00; from said point of beginning run thence Southwesterly, a distance of 420 feet, more or less, to a point that is 40 feet Northeasterly of and measured radially to the centerline of the proposed relocation of a county road at Station 14 + 50 as shown on the plans for said project; thence Southeasterly along a line that is parallel with and 40 feet Northerly of the centerline of said relocation, a distance of 65 feet, more or less, to the South line of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 1, Township 10 North, Range 4 East; thence East along said South line, a distance of 70 feet, more or less, to the proposed Northwesterly right-of-way line of said Federal Aid Project; thence Northeasterly along said proposed Northwesterly right-of-way line, a distance of 325 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning, containing 0.41 acres, more or less, and,

### PARCEL NO. 2

Said easement shall be a strip of land 80 feet in width and 120 feet in length extending Northwesterly from a point on the proposed Northwesterly right-of-way line of Federal Aid Project No. S-0519(18)A that is 50 feet left of Station 513 + 62, containing 0.13 acres, more or less.

Parcels No. 1 and No. 2 containing an aggregate of 0.54 acres, more or less, and being situated in and a part of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 1, Township 10 North, Range 4 East, Madison County, Mississippi.

It is the intention of this instrument to convey only that part of the above described parcel of land designated as Parcel No. 2 that lies on the grantors property.

This easement is granted for following purpose:

- (a) To construct ramp's.
- (b) The easement rights hereby conveyed shall terminate in toto at the completion of Federal Aid Project No. S-0519 (18) A 21-0519-00-018-10.

It is further understood and agreed that the consideration herein named is in full payment and settlement of any and all claims or demands for damage to the Grantors herein, their heirs, assigns, or legal representatives, for or on account of the use of the said easement for the stated purpose.

It is further understood and agreed that this instrument constitutes the entire agreement between the Grantor and the Grantec, there being no oral agreements or representations of any kind.

fleet.		-72	<u>, /4</u>	<u> </u>	٠,	۷.		•	-	<u>-</u>	٠رلد	141	ع	!c.c		'sl			1.
* *	* *	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*.	*.	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
	OF M	1		•			•			.•			٠,						
strum named subsc	Personent,  I 2 (errbed ly coreto in	who,	bein	g fi	rst	dul;	live	th	depo - wi e sau this	oseti hose me to aff:	nam nam o th lant	d sa e c sa , su	ith id S bscr	that tate 1bed	he. ادات Hig his	8aw السا hway	the Cor	with	ion,
, '	•	,	; ·	•	, ,	•			Z			1				<del>1</del>	u	ر <del>ن</del> ر	
19	Sworn		_		,	· e ·		e me	thi	s th			_ a	ay o	£ ,	<i>a</i> .	J.		
حرا	_			10			·, " ,		<u> </u>	Ž,	7/0	-f	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	1	il.	Z,		Ti	le .
(PLAC	CE SEA	r ijci	(E)	• •	· ' 、 "• <sub>•</sub> · · ·	· . 	; ,	•	· .		. :		V	•	• •	.* `	•		

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office this 22 day of Structure, 1971, at 9:00 o'clock A.M., and was duly recorded on the 28 day of 1971, Book No. 12 on Page 311 in my office. in my officer

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the

## EUUN 124 PCGEB13

g No.

#### WARRANTY DEED

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten (\$10.00)

Dollars cash in hand paid us and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, JAMES GOODLOE and JIMMIE MAE GOODLOE,

Grantors, do hereby convey and forever warrant unto JAMES

WARD and wife, SARAH PEARL WARD, as joint tenants with

full right of survivorship and not as tenants in common, Grantees,
the following described real property lying and being situated in

Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

Commencing at the northeast corner of that certain tract of land conveyed to James Goodloe by deed dated September 21, 1970 and recorded in Book 120 at Page 116 of the records of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi, and from said point of beginning run thence south 84 degrees 52 minutes west along the south line of the property of Catherine Smith a distance of 3.80 chains, run thence south for 2.62 chains, run thence east to a point in the center of public road run thence north 4 degrees 45 minutes west along said road to the point of beginning, containing in all one (1) acre, more or less, and being in the NW NW NW of Section 33, Township 10 North, Range 3 East.

WARRANTY of this conveyance is subject to the following, to-wit:

- 1. County of Madison and State of Mississippi ad valorem taxes for the year 1971.
- 2. Madison County Zoning Ordinance of 1964, as amended, adopted on April 6, 1964, and recorded in Supervisor's Minute Book AD at Page 266 in the records of the Chancery Clerk, Madison County, Mississippi.

- 3. Right of way for existing public road off the east side of the above described property.
- 4. Easements to American Telephone and Telegraph Co. for right of way andrepeater station, as set forth in deed recorded in Book 72 at Page 345 in the records of the aforesaid Clerk.
- 5. Reservation by Mrs. Cora Hesdorffer of undivided onehalf interest in all oil, gas and mineral rights, as set forth in deed recorded in Book 72 at Page 345 in the records of the aforesaid Clerk.

WITNESS OUR SIGNATURES on this the 22 ndday of

September, 1971.

Jimmie Mae Goodloe

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, JAMES GOODLOE and JIMMIE MAE GOODLOE, who acknowledged to me that they did sign and deliver the foregoing instrument on the date and for the purposes therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the 22 of September, 1971.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

. 1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed Sept , 1971, at 10:40 o'clock @ M., for record in my office this 22 day of 1971, Book No. 124 on Page 3/3 and was duly recorded on the 28 \_day of\_ in my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the

WARRANTY DEED BUUK 124 PAGE 315

40-2895

1

10R AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) cash in hand paid and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt

and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned

TOM VIRULN, do hereby sell, convey and warrant unto JAMES P. WHITAKER, the following described land and property lying and being situate in

Madison County, Mississippi, more particularly described as follows,

to-wit:

All that part of the West Half (W 1/2) of Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4) of Section 32 and all that part of East Half (E 1/2) of Southeast Quarter (SL 1/4) of Section 31, lying North of State Highway No. 17 (formerly the Camden-Pickens gravel road), Township 12, Range 1 Fast; Less and Lxcept therefrom all that part of the East Half (E 1/2) of Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4) of said Section 31 lying North of said Highway No. 17 and West of the public road leading North from said Highway No. 17 and running through what is known as the Simpson and White place and the property formerly owned by Cotten; and being the same property as that conveyed to Edgar Putnam and wife by deed of J. C. Putnam and Missouri E. Putnam by deed of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi.

Also: The East Half (F, 1/2) of the Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4) and the West Half (W 1/2) of the Northeast Quarter (NL 1/4) less 12 acres off the East side of the Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4) of Northeast Quarter (NL 1/4) in the shape of a parallelogram running along the entire Fast side of said subdivision, Section 32, Township 12, Range 4 East.

AS A PART OF HIL CONSIDERATION above mentioned, the Grantce herein has executed a purchase money deed of trust of even date in the amount of Thirty Seven Thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$37,000.00). The Grantor hereby retains a vendor's lien to insure payment of said deed of trust. Upon satisfaction and cancellation of said deed of trust, vendor's lien herein contained is automatically cancelled.

The above described property constitutes no part of the homestead of the Grantor.

and other minerals, having heretofore at sundry times been reserved by predecessors in title AND ALSO SUBJECT TO an undivided one-fourth (1/4) of all oil, gas and other minerals reserved by the Grantor herein.

11,000

the state of the s

### BOOK 124 PAGE 316

ADVALOREM TAXES for the year 1971 have been prorated by and between the parties hereto, and Grantee assumes payment hereof.

THE WARRANTY HEREIN CONTAINED is subject to the zoning ordinances of Madison County, Mississippi and also to any unrecorded servitudes or easements.

WITNESS MY SIGNATURE this the 17 day of September, 1971.

TOM VIRDEN

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF Hickory

Personally came and appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, the within named Tom Virden, who acknowledged to and before me that he signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein stated.

William Smill

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office this 22 day of September, 1971, at 12:150'clock M., and was duly recorded on the 28 day of September, 1971, Book No. 121 on Page 315 in my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 28 of Sept.

By ofloden Sprice

. D. C.

1

40 1408

4

Eula 124 P46131

For a valuable consideration paid to me by M. M. Warren and Lavaita R. Warren, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, E. S. Matthews, do hereby convey and warrant unto the said M. M. Warren and Lavaita R. Warren as joint tenants with the right of survivorship and not as tenants in common, the following described property lying and being situated in the City of Canton, Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

A lot or parcel of land fronting 100.0 feet on the East side of U. S. 51 Highway in the NEt of NWt, Section 18, Township 9 North, Range 3 East, and being more particularly described as beginning at the intersection of the south line of the NEt of NWt, Section 18, with the east right-of-way line of U. S. 51 Highway, and from said point of beginning being the northwest corner of the present residence property of Mrs. Gena Sandidge and the southwest corner of tract being described, and from said point of beginning run thence east for 115.0 feet, thence running north 18°10'E for 100.0 feet parallel to the east right-of-way line of above mentioned highway, thence running west for 115.0 feet to the East right-of-way line of highway, thence running south 18°10' west for 100.0 feet along said right-of-way of highway to the point of beginning, and all being situated in the NEt of NWt, Section 18, Township 9 North, Range 3 East, City of Canton, Madison County, Mississippi.

It is agreed and under	stood that the 1971 ad valorem
taxes will be paid	by the grantor and
1. 1. 1861	_by the grantees.
Witness my signature,	this, the 21 day of September,
1971.	L. S. Matthews

State of Mississippi County of Madison

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said County and State, the within named L. S. Matthews who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned as and for his act and deed.

Given under my hand and seal of office, this, the 200 day My commission expires:

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of Said County, certify that the within instrument was filed I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of Said County, certify that the within instrument was filed I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of Said County, certify that the within instrument was filed I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of Said County, certify that the within instrument was filed I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of Said County, certify that the within instrument was filed I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of Said County, certified I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of Said County, certify that the within instrument was filed I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of Said County, certified I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of Chancery Court of Said County, certified I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of Chancery Court of Chancery County, certified I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of Chancery Court of Chancery County, certified I, W. A. Sims, Chancery Court of Chan W. A. SIMS, Clerk , 197/. in my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 28 of

EUOH 124 PAGE 318

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI ) COUNTY OF MADISON

Be it known, that W. B. Noble, Tax Collector of said County of Madison, did, on the 15th day of September A. D., . 1969, according to law, sell the following land, situated in said County and assessed to Cedell & Clara Giles to-wit:

> 1 A. Sq. N of C & C Rd. Out NW NEX (Bk 79-70) Vac. Section 5, T 9N, R 4 E

for taxes assessed thereon for the year A. D., 1968, when Willetta Johnson became the best bidder therefor, at and for the sum of \$4.49; and the same not having been redeemed, I therefore sell and convey said land to the said Willetta Johnson.

Given under my hand, the 23rd day of September, A. D.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said County and State, the within named W. A. Sims, Chancery Clerk, who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

Given under my hand and official seal of office, 23rd day of September, 1971.

Sea1

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison: I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office this 23 day of September, 1971, at 9:400'clock a.M., and was duly recorded on the 28 day of Sept., 197/, Book No. 124 on Page 3/8 Witness my hand and seal of office, this the  $\frac{28}{28}$  of

W. A. SPMS, Clerk

J. N.

EDUN 124 PAGE 319

WARRANTY DEED

At Care &

In consideration of grantee's assumption of that certain indebtedness to State Mutual Federal Savings & Loan Association, Jackson,

Mississippi, which is evidenced by a certain deed of trust recorded in

Trust Deed Book 326 Page 139 of the records of the Madison County

Chancery Clerk's Office, and other good and valuable consideration paid

to us by L. S. MATTHEWS, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby

acknowledged, we, HENRY NICHOLS, JR. and MATTIE NICHOLS, do hereby

convey and warrant unto the said L. S. MATTHEWS, the following described

property lying and being situated in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

Lot 3 Block J of Maris Addition to the City of Canton, Mississippi, a subdivision when described with reference to map or plat of said subdivision recorded in Plat Book 3 at Page 31 thereof in the Chancery Clerk's Office for said county, reference to said map or plat being made in aid of and as a part of this description, less and except therefrom the southern 40 feet of said lot which was conveyed to Nelson Cauthen and recorded in Book 77 Page 467 of the records of said Chancery Clerk's Office.

### And also:

A tract of land being ten (10) acres out of the southeast corner of the NW<sup>1</sup> of NE<sup>1</sup>, Section 20, Township 9, Range 3 East, less and except therefrom a strip of land 148.5 feet wide off the south end thereof which was conveyed to Richard wide off the south end thereof which was conveyed to Fields and recorded in Book 6 Page 621 and conveyed to Ulyses Galloway and recorded in Book 50 Page 254, all in the records of the Madison County Chancery Clerk's Office. Also less and except the east 7.30 acres, more or less, conveyed to Nelson Cauthen and recorded in Book 72 Page 182 and Book 77 Page 467 of the records of said Clerk's Office.

The above described property is a part of that 10 acre tract bought by Henry Nichols, Sr. by deed dated September 1, 1928, from C. T. Maris and Winnie B. Maris, which deed is recorded in Book 6 Page 457 in the records of said office. The said Henry Nichols, Sr. died September 10, 1947, without leaving any will and leaving the said Mattie Nichols as his widow and Henry Nichols, Jr. as his only heirs at law.

The grantors warrant that Mattie Nichols is a widow and that the land conveyed is no part of the homestead of Henry Nichols, Jr.

The grantes agrees to pay the 1971 ad valorem taxes on the above described property.

ં 'કં

',','

and the second property of the second property

•

WITNESS OUR SIGNATURES, this the zspday of September, 1971.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI MADISON COUNTY

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said County and State, Henry Nichols, Jr. who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the foregoing instrument on the day and year therein . mentioned as and for his act and deed.

Given under my hand and seal of office, this the 2370 day of September, 1971. No.

'My commission expires:

Time walker

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF AND AND

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said County and State, Mattie Nichols, who acknowledged that she signed and delivered the foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned as and for her act and deed.

Given under my hand and seal of office, this the 23 September, 1971.

My commission expires:

E. Ca. is on Expires April 23, 1978

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison: I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed September, 1971, at 3:15 o'clock! M. for record in my office this 23 day of 1 Sept , 1971, Book No. 124 on Page 3/9 and was duly recorded on the 28 day of in my office. . Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 28 of

### EGON 124 PAGE 321 WARRANTY DEED

6 PORE

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of \$10.00, cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned, ROBERT SCROGGINS, hereby sell, convey and warrant unto KEITH BRIAN COLLINS AND WIFE, CATHY COLLINS, as joint tenants with full rights of survivorship and not as tenants in common, the following described land and property, situated in the Town of Ridgeland, Madison County, Mississippi, described as follows, to-wit:

Lot Twenty Two (22), PEAR ORCHARD SUBDIVISION, PART 1, a subdivision in the Town of Ridgeland, State of Mississippi, according to the map or plat thereof, on file and of record in the Office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, at Canton, Mississippi, recorded in Plat Book 5 at Page 29 thereof, reference to which is hereby made. hereby made.

This conveyance is made subject to all protective covenants and all easements, of record, applicable to the above property.

Said land and property is not the homestead, or any part thereof, of the grantor.

It is hereby agreed and understood that the grantees are to assume and pay the taxes on said land and property for the year 1971.

WITNESS MY SIGNATURE, This the 17th day of September,

1971.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

COUNTY OF HINDS

THIS DAY PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, in and for the said County, in the said State, the within named ROBERT SCROGGINS, who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned. mentioned.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL, This the 17th day of September, 1971.

My Commission Expires: October 20th, 1971

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office this 24 day of application, 1971, at 9:00 o'clock A.M., , 19.7/, Book No. 12 / on Page 32/ and was duly recorded on the 28 day of in my office. Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 25 of

W. A SIMS, Clerk

WARRANTY DEED

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten (\$10.00) Dollars, cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged; the undersigned, MARTHA F. HARTSFIFLD, a single person, by these presents, does hereby sell, convey and warrant unto WILLIAM HENRY SCHMIDT, and wife, LEF W. SCHMIDT, as joint-tenants with full rights of survivorship, and not as tonants in common, the land and property which is situated in Madison County, Misoissippi, described as follows. to-wit:

Lot Sixteen (16), of Loke Cavalier, Part One (1), necording to the man thereof which is of record in the office of the Chancary Clark of Madison County, at Canton, Mississippi, in Plat Book is Page 9, reference to which is hereby made.

This conveyance and its warranty is subject only to exceptions, namely. (a) restrictive covenants presently in force, recorded in Took 7h Page 70; (b) reservation by former owners of all pil, gas and other minerals; (c) ad valorem taxes for the present year, which have been prorated, and are hereby assumed by the Grantees herein.

UITNESS the respective hand and signature of the Grantor hereto offired on this the 21st day of September. 1971.

MARTHA F. HARTSFIFLD,

CTATE OF MISSISSIPPI. פתלוון אנ עיבייוויסט

Personally came and appeared before me the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, the within named MARTHA w. HATTSFIFID, a single person, who acknowledged to me that she signed and delivered the foregoing instrument for the purposes recited on the date therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and the official seal of my office on this the flat day of September, 1971.

My Column Typines: By commission theres August 21, 1976

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

,1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office this 24 day of September, 1971, at 9:00 o'clock of M., and was duly recorded on the 28 day of Sept., 1971, Book No. 124 on Page 322 in my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 28 of

. A SPMS, Clerk

BOOK 124 PGE 323

Mississippi

Form OGC-84A (Rev. 10/1/70)

### UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE FARMERS HOME ADMINISTRATION

· / 2015

MEDIN FRY

### QUITCLAIM DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Thousand Five Hundred & No/100 (\$ 10,500.00 by note and deed of trust, does hereby convey, sell and quitclaim unto Cofield Ratliff and Annie N. Ratliff
his wife, as tenants by the entireties with full rights of survivorship and not as tenant in common, all its right, title, claim, interest, equity and estate in and to the following described land \_, State of Mississippi, lying in the County of Madison to-wit:

Lot 19 Block "F" Magnolia Heights Subdivision, Part 3, Madison County, according to a map or plat thereof on file in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, in Plat 5, . Page 21.

### SUBJECT TO:

(1) All oil, gas, and other minerals, on or under the described

All easements affecting the described property for installation

and maintenance of sewer lines as shown on Plat of Magnolia Heights and maintenance of sewer lines as shown on Plat of Magnolia Heights Subdivision, Part 3, in Plat Book 5, at Page 21, thereof. That certain right of way instrument granted to Mississippl Power and Mississippl Power and Light Company for the construction, maintenance and operation of an electric circuit, dated January 1, 1950, recorded in Book 46, Page 169 of the Chancery Records of Madison County, Mississippi.

The conditions and reservations contained in a certain deed dated January 30, 1959, and recorded in Book 45, Page 348, and that correction deed recorded in Book 46, Pages 114, 115, of the Chancery

Records of Madison County, Mississippi. That certain lien of Persimmon-Burnt Corn Water Management District, under a Chancery Decree, filed March 26, 1962, recorded in minute book 37, Page 524 of the Chancery Records

of Madison County, Miss.
That certain right of way to Southern Bell evidenced by
instrument dated October 31, 1966 and recorded in Book 104, Page 79 of the Chancery Records of Madison County, Mississippi, said right of way for the construction, operation, and

maintenance of an underground cable. The Madison County Zoning and Subdivision Ordinance of 1964, adopted April 6, 1964 recorded in Supervisor's Minute Book

AD at Page 266. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the said Grantees and unto their heirs and assigns forever, with all appurtenances thereunto belonging.

This instrument is executed and delivered in accordance with the authority duly vested in me pursuant to the Consolidated Farmers Home Administration Act of 1961.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA has caused these presents to be executed as of the 26th day of August 71

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

State Director

Farmers Home Administration U. S. Department of Agriculture

### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Public

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI	)ss:	
COUNTY OF HINDS	<b>;</b>	
,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

the undersigned duly qualified and acting Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared S. B. Wise to me well known to be the person whose name in to me well known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Quitclaim Deed as the \_\_\_\_State Director of the Farmers hous Administration, United States Department of Agriculture, and acknowledged to me that he signed, executed and delivered the said deed in the capacity therein stated as his free and voluntary act and deed and as the free and voluntary act and deed of the United States of America, for the uses, purposes and consideration therein mentioned and set forth set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this ""the day and year last above written.

Notary Marie H. Taylor

· My Commission Expires:

June 26, 1973

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison: I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed ben, 197/, at/0:30.0'clocka.M. for record in my office this Juday of and was duly recorded on the 28 19 7/, Book No. 12 4 on Page. \_day of\_ in my office. Witness my hand and seal of office, this the , D. C.

### WARRANTY DEED

INDEXED

16 -

terrete plante de la company de la compa La company de la company d

For and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), cash paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof being hereby acknowledged, I, GRAY B. HILSMAN, do hereby sell, convey and warrant unto JAMES E. FORD and wife, MARGARET E. FORD, as joint tenants with full right of survivorship and not as tenants in common, the following described land and property situated in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

LOT TWENTY-THREE (23), PART 4 of LAKE CAVALIER, a subdivision of lands in Section 8, Township 7 North, Range 1 East, Madison County, Mississippi, according to plat thereof which is on file and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Missisteppi, in Plat Book 4 at Page 18 thereof, reference to which is hereby made in aid of and as a part of this description.

And for the same consideration aforementioned,
Grantor does hereby grant and convey unto the Grantee above
named, and unto Grantee's successors in title, a non-exclusive,
perpetual and irrevocable easement for the use of the surface
of Lake Cavalier, situated in Sections 5 and 8, Township 7
North, Range 1 East, Madison County, Mississippi, for fishing,
boating, swimming and water sports, subject to the terms,
conditions and covenants contained in that certain instrument
executed by Lake Cavalier, Inc., recorded in Book 74 at Page 70
in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County,
Mississippi.

the warranty hereof all oil, gas and other minerals lying in, on and under said property.

There is excepted from the warranty of this conveyance and this conveyance is hereby made subject to all zoning ordinances of Madison County, Mississippi, and to all of

### 800X 124 PAGE 326

those certain protective and restrictive covenants heretofore executed by the Grantor and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi, in Book 74 at Page 70 thereof, it being specifically understood and agreed that said covenants shall be binding upon Grantee and Grantee's successors in title with like effect as if the particular lots hereby conveyed had been specifically mentioned in said covenants as being subject thereto, and the said covenants shall run with the land from this date until the expiration date set forth in said instrument.

In addition to the aforementioned covenants,

(anything contained in said covenants to the contrary
notwithstanding), from this date until the expiration

date of the aforementioned covenants, no dwelling shall

be permitted on the lots hereby conveyed, the ground floor

area of which dwelling, exclusive of one story open porches

and garages shall be less than 750 square feet; no dwelling

shall exceed two stories in height; and no building shall

be located nearer than 50 feet to the front lot line of

said lots. The lot line of said lots nearest to or abutting

the water line of Lake Cavalier shall always be considered

the front lot line of said lots, and any residence constructed

on said lots shall be so constructed as to front or face the

main body of Lake Cavalier.

Grantee agrees to pay all taxes imposed or to be imposed against the property hereby conveyed for the year . 1969.

WITNESS THE SIGNATURE of the Grantor herein, this the 12th day of May, 1969.

CRAV R HILSMAN

## BOOK 124 PAGE 327

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

COUNTY OF HINDS

This day personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, the within named GRAY B. HILSMAN, who acknowledged that he executed and delivered the foregoing Warranty Deed on the date therein set.out.

of May, 1969.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 12/7/

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

II W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

II W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

II W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

II W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

II W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

II W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify the county of said County of said County, certify the county of said County o

-3-

40 2016

# LINE BUREAU PRINTERS

## WARRANTY DEED

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) cash in hand paid me and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I. THELMA SHANNON VANCE, widow and sole beneficiary under the last will and testament of Aubrey S. Vance, deceased, Grantor, do hereby convey and forever warrant unto PAUL N. SUMMERLIN AND WALTERINE B. SUMMERLIN, Grantees, husband and wife, as joint tenants with right of survivorship and not as tenants in common, the following described property lying and being situated in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

The Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> SE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>) of Section 23, Township 10 North, Range 5 East, containing forty (40) acres more or less.

THE WARRANTY of this conveyance is subject to:

- 1. County of Madison and State of Mississippi ad valorem taxes for the year 1971 and subsequent years.
- 2. The exception of all oil, gas and other minerals in, on and under the above described property reserved by prior owners, and the reservation unto the Grantor of all interest therein owned by her.

## воон 124 рации

3. The Madison County, Mississippi Zoning and Subdivision Ordinances of 1964. WITNESS MY SIGNATURE on this the \_\_\_\_ day of September, 1971. STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, THELMA SHANNON VANCE, who acknowledged to me that she did sign and deliver the foregoing instrument on the date and for the purposes therein stated. GIVEN UNDER MYHAND and official seal on this the 24 day of September, 1971. COMMISSION EXPIRES: STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison: I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed 197/, at 4'00 o'clock M., Book No. 12 / on Page 328 for record in my office this 24 day of Apparent was duly recorded on the 26 day of S ... Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 28 of in my office.

N. INDERT

EUGH 124 PAGE 330

NO. 2918

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid by Thomas
Parker to me, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I,
Lillie Singleton, do hereby convey and warrant unto the said
Thomas Parker the following described land lying and being situated in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

A lot or parcel of land containing 1 acre, more or less, lying and being situated in the W½ SW½ of Section 31, Township 11 North, Range 5 East, Madison County, Mississippi and more particularly described as follows: Commencing at an iron pin found at the NE corner of the Lillie Singleton Tract as conveyed by deed recorded in Deed Book 120 at Page 635 in the records of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi, (said NE corner being 1.05 chains east of and 9.86 chains south of the NE corner of Lot #4 of said Section 31 according to said Singleton Deed), and run S 28°15'E along the east line of said Singleton Tract for 238.3 feet to the NE corner and the point of beginning of the property herein described, thence West for 200 feet to a point, thence' South for 176.2 feet to a point, thence East for 294.6 feet to a point on the east line of said Singleton Tract, thence N 28°15'W along the east line of said Singleton Tract for 200 feet to the point of beginning.

I warrant that I am a widow.

Witness my signature, this, the 2 day of

1971.

Lillie Singleton

State of Mississippi Madison County .

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said County and State, the within named Lillie Singleton who acknowledged that she signed and delivered the foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned as and for her act and deed.

Given under my hand and seal of office, this the 38 day of

<u>J. . . . ,</u> 1971.

My commission expires:

1-1-72

Horney DE Exoffice o

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office this 24 day of september., 1971, at 4:30 o'clock P. M., and was duly recorded on the 28 day of september., 1971, Book No. 24 on Page 330 in my office.

. Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 28 of

W. A. SIMS, Clerk

...., D. C.

F

EGGR 124 PAGE 331

Form FHA-Miss. 465-2 (8-25-65)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE FARMERS HOME ADMINISTRATION

 $_{2}\Omega \Lambda ^{\Omega }$ 

### WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF I	MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF	Madison

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That, we Billy W. Armstrong and Joanne S. Armstrong , ife, for and in consideration of the assumption by the grantees herein of liability for indebtedness as hereinafter described, and other good and valuable consideration, do hereby sell, convey and warrant unto <a href="George L">George L</a>, his wife, as an estate in entireties, with the right of survivorship, and not as tenants in common, the following described real property, situated, lying and being in the County of <a href="Madison State">Madison George L</a>, his wife, as an estate in entireties, with the right of survivorship, and not as tenants in common, the following described real property, situated, lying and being in the County of <a href="Madison State">Madison George L</a>, situated, lying and being in the County of <a href="Madison State">Madison George L</a>, situated, lying and being in the County of <a href="Madison State">Madison George L</a>, situated, lying and being in the County of <a href="Madison State">Madison George L</a>, situated, lying and being in the County of <a href="Madison State">Madison George L</a>, situated, lying and being in the County of <a href="Madison State">Madison George L</a>, situated, lying and being in the County of <a href="Madison State">Madison George L</a>, situated, lying and being in the County of <a href="Madison State">Madison George L</a>, situated, lying and being in the County of <a href="Madison State">Madison George L</a>, situated, lying and being in the County of <a href="Madison State">Madison George L</a>, situated, lying and being in the County of <a href="Madison State">Madison George L</a>, situated, lying and being in the County of <a href="Madison State">Madison George L</a>, situated, lying and being in the County of <a href="Madison State">Madison George L</a>, situated, lying and being in the County of <a href="Madison State">Madison George L</a>, situated, lying and being in the County of <a href="Madison State">Madison George L</a>, situated, lying and situated si

Lot h, Sheppard Estates, a subdivision, according to a map or plat thereof in Flat Book 5 at Page 6 of the records of the Chancery Court of Madison County, Mississippi, reference to which is hereby made as a part of this description.

#### EXCEPTIONS:

- (1) One-half interest in all oil, gas and other minerals reserved by prior owners.
- Town of Flora Zoning Ordinances. Protective covenants recorded in Book 343, Page 484 of the records of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi.

The land so conveyed is subject to a certain mortgage or deed of trust in the amount of Thirteen Thousand, Fight Hundred and no/100 dollars (\$ 13.800.00 ) to the United States of America, dated the lith day of September , 19.70, recorded in Book 376 Page 649 , of record in mortgages and deeds of trust on land in Madison County, Mississippi.

*The land so conveyed is also subject to certain mortgages or deeds of trust made in the amount of
trust made in the amount of
, 19 , recorded in Book , Page , and in
the amount of dollars (\$ - ),
to the United States, dated theday of, 19 , recorded in
Book , Page , respectively, all of record in mortgages and deeds of trust on land in County, Mississippi
oomicy, Mississippi
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesaid premises, unto the said Grantees and
their heirs and assigns forever, together with all hereditaments, improvements, and appurtenances thereunto appertaining.
appearations and appearatilities.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands this 24th
day of September , 19 71.
$\Theta$
· Dilly W. annstrony
- de la contraction de la cont
Vinza A CA
me frame (tamatrong
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF MISSISSIPPT
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI ) SS:
Journal of Hadisti
Personally appeared before me Frank Evans
otary lublic . Within and for the County and State
aforesaid, the within named silly a. Armstrong and
delivered the foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.
Given under my hand this 21th day of September 1971.
Q: 1
- Mars
rotain
(S E.A L) (Title)
My Commission Evenings
TO COMMITS STORY HADITES!
11/11/13 Frank Evans
The state of the s
*(Strike, if inapplicable)
*\Ownerset it inabblicable)
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI Comments to
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed
at S. C. o'clock F. M.
and the doly recorded by the st of day of supply 10 // part No /d // 2 2 2 2
Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 28 of sept. 1971.
W. A. SIMS, Clerk
BV CACACUM LLOTTLELS "

### WARRANTY DEED

\$6. 20 to

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of \$10.00, cash INDEXED in hand paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned, ROBERT SCROGGINS, hereby sell, convey and warrant unto JACK D. OYLER, JR., AND WIFE, DANNETTE OYLER, as joint tenants with full rights of survivorship and not as tenants in common, the following described land and property, situated in the Town of Ridgeland, Madison County, Mississippi, described as follows, to-wit:

Lot Twenty (20), PEAR ORCHARD SUBDIVISION, PART 1, a subdivision in the Town of Ridgeland, Madison County, Mississippi, according to the map or plat thereof, on file and of record in the Office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, at Canton, Mississippi, recorded in Plat Book 5 at Page 29 thereof, reference to which is hereby made.

Said land and property is not the homestead, or any part thereof, of the grantor.

. This conveyance is made subject to all protective covenants and easements, of record, applicable to the above described property.

It is hereby agreed and understood that the grantees are to assume and pay the taxes on said land and property for the year 1971.

WITNESS MY SIGNATURE, This the 24th day of September,

1971.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF HINDS,

THIS DAY PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, in and for the said County, in the said State, the within named ROBERT SCROGGINS, who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL, This the 24th day of September 1971.

Expires: My Commission October 20th,

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison: for record in my office this 27 day of and was duly recorded on the 28 day of day of \_, 19.7/, Book No. 12.1/\_ on Page 333 Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 28 of in my office:" WOA. SIMS, Clerk

المراجعة والمدار والمدار المراجعة المراجعة والمراجعة والمدارة والمدارة والمدارة والمراجعة والمراجعة والمدارة وا

RIGHT OF WAY BOOK 124 PAGE 334 STATE OF MISSISSIPT MADISON ), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, herein called "GRANTOR" (whether one or more), hereby grants, «Its and conveys to Shell Pipe Line Corporation, a Maryland Corporation, herein called "GRANTLI", its successors and assigns, the following rights and casements (1) The right to lay, construct, operate, inspect, maintain, repair, renew, substitute, change the size of and remove a pipeline and all appurtenances thereto, including but not limited to air patrol markers, valves and corrosion control equipment, for the transportation of gases, liquids, solids, or mixtures of any or all thereof, at a location and on a route to be selected by GRANTI 1 on, in, over and through the following described land in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit following described land in . Lots 1 and 2 of the Division of the Estate of Jordan Mathews according to a map or plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi in Book 30 at Page 590, said lot 1 being in Sections 17 and 18, and Lot 2 being in Section 18, Township 7 North, Range 2 East, in said Madison County, Mississippi. The permanent easement granted herein is specifically described as. being 30 feet in width across the South end of Lot 2 of the Division of the Estate of Jordan Mathews above described, and lying on the West side of the Illinois Central Right of Way property. See Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part of this instrument as if copied in full in words and figures on the face hereof. FOR ASSIGNMENT SEE BOOK S13 PAGE SO7 少与立と MIKE CHOOK, CHANCERY CLERK EXHIBIT A ATTACHED TO RIGHT OF WAY INSTRUMENT EXECUTED BY SEYMOUR SCHWARTZ AND IDA LEE SCHWARTZ, GRANTORS, AND SHELL PIPELINE CORPORATION, A MARYLAND CORPORATION, GRANTEE That the provisions for temporary construction easement for the use extending 40 feet on each side of the pipeline shall be construed to be a construction easement over the said South portion of Lot 2 extending 80 feet in width and that such construction easement shall not extend more than one year from the date of this instrument.

SEPROCK 771 PAGE 377

STEVE DUNCAN CHANCERY CLERK

BY: 1940 0.00 That the parties hereto agree that the casements granted herein shall be restricted to the laying of one pipeline only and that any references to additional pipelines over this easement after the first pipeline is laid are stricken from this agreement.

SAMICERY CLERK

AYE

SEYMOUR SCHWARTZ

Chilolina Chilolin

SHELL PIPE LINE CORPORATION

x Famin V herolas

GRANTEE

(3) The right of Ingress and egress in, on, over, across and through said above described land, and any adjoining lands owned by GRANTOR, for any and all purposes necessary or convenient to the exercise by GRANTI L of the rights and easements herein granted

BOOK 124 P/GE 335

GRANTOR reserves the right to use said above-described land except as such use may unreasonably interfere with the enjoyment of the rights and easements herein granted, except that GRANTOR covenants that GRANTOR shall not construct or permit any structures or works rights and easements herein granted, except that GRANTOR agrees that GRANTI I may use a strip of land extending 40 feet on each side of within 15 feet of the first line installed hereunder GRANTOR agrees that GRANTI I may use a strip of land the first plpchine laid hereunder for and during the construction thereof, and thereafter GRANTI I "S use shall be confined to a strip of land the first plpchine laid hereunder for and during the construction thereof, and thereafter GRANTI I shall be confined to a strip of land the first plpchine laid hereunder for and during the right from time to time to cut and remove trees, undergrowth, and other extending 15 feet on each side of said pipeline, including the right from time to time to cut and remove trees, undergrowth, and other obstructions thereon that may endanger, or interfere with the exercise of the rights herein granted

GRANTI 1, by acceptance hereof, agrees to bury any pipeline fail hereunder so that it will not interfere with the ordinary cultivation of the said above-described land and also to pay any damages to growing crops, fences, buildings and timber on said land which may immediately the said above-described land and also to pay any damages to growing crops, fences, buildings and timber on said land which may immediately and directly result from the exercise of the rights herein granted, provided that after the first said pipeline has been laid GRANTI-I shall not be liable for damages caused by keeping said right of way clear of trees, undergrowth, structures, works and other obstructions in the course of the exercise by GRANTI 1 of any of its rights hereunder.

GRANTOR covenants with GRANTI E that it is the owner of said above-described land and has the right, little, and capacity to grant the

It is understood by GRANTOR that GRANTFL may exercise the rights granted herein as either a private or public carrier, and no contrary representation, either directly or by implication, has been made by any servant or agent of GRANTI E nor has any such contrary representation been relied upon by GRANTOR in executing this instrument.

IN WITNESS WIII RI OF, GRANTOR has executed this instrument this the. WITNESS:

enter the second the second second to the second second second second second second second second second second

ľ

	,	*	•
	· ACKNOWL	EDGEMEN	T BY INDIVIDUAL
STATE OF MISSISSIPPE COUNTY OF HINDS	}	ss ,	EOOK 124 PAGE 336
Personally appeared before me,	the undersigned authority	in and for t	he above stated jurisdiction, the within named
SEYMOUR SCHWARTZ			
and delivered the foregoing instrume	nt on the day and year if	herein menuc	oned.
Given under my hand and seal of	f office on this the 22	nd day of _	September 1971
Hy commission expires	ų Ja		, sease say
Feb. 22, 1974	_		Notary Public in and for Hinds County, Mississipple
	BROWE OF INDI	ZIDITAT, SI	GNATURE BY WITNESS
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI	)		, .
COUNTY OF	}	Ħ	
	the understand authority	v in and for t	he above stated jurisdiction, the within named
Personally appeared before me,	the undersigned authority		
			one of the subscribing witnesses
to the foregoing instrument, who be	ang by me first duly swo	m, upon his c	oath desposes and says that he saw the within named
			whose nameis (are) subscribed thereto, sign
and deliver the same to the said !	SHELL PIPE LINE COR	PORATION.	that he, this affiant, subscribed his name as a witness thereto in the
presence of the said			
Given under my hand and scal of	f office on this the	day of _	. , 19
	•	٠.	•
My commission expires	•		
ary comments on pro-			Notary Public in and for
			County, Mississipple
	<b>- '</b>		
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI	}	<b>35</b>	
COUNTY OF	,		b
Personally appeared before me,			the above stated jurisdiction, the within named Secretary of
		2110	
<del></del>			, a corporation, who
acknowledged that they, as Preside and year therein mentioned as the a	nt and Secretary respect	ively, signed, tration and th	scaled and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day sat they were authorized so to do.
•			
Given under my hand and scal o	of office on this the	day of .	
•	•		
My commission expires	•••		• •
•			,
· ·	*		Notary Public in and for
		*	County, Mississippi,
, · · -	_ •		
ATE OF MISSISSIPPI, Cou	mu of Madicon	~	~ ^ _
ALE OF MISSISSIFFI, COU	the Chancous Cou	a£ a	County, certify that the within instrument was fi
I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of	1//	in or said	rt les soll of a delia 4
record in my office thi	s<-/_day of	-27	Coleman, 19/1, at 200 a o clock 72
was duly recorded on	the_2_&day	of de	flender, 19/1, at 1:00 o'clock A.  19/1, Book No. 12 4 on Page 3
my office.		. //	0 /
Witness my hand and	seal of office, t	his the	28 of Sept. W. A. STATS, Clerk . 19.7%
Marian Francisco			W. A. Stars, Clerk
		E	By Makey Sprull, D.
,			
111000 事業日	, <del>2</del>	凝	
Department 548	Return to	; )rporation	
' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '	न ह	₹	
	1 1	110	
·	•	Ž	
' '			
			, ] [ ] [ ]
	• •		

1

STATE OF MISSISSIPPE

COUNTY OF

MADISON

**TRIVEYET** 

211116

following described land in

The East Half of Southwest Quarter (E 1/2 of SW 1/4) of Section 10, LESS AND EXCEPT 16 acres of equal width off the East side thereof; all of the East Half (E 1/2) of Section 15, LESS AND EXCEPT the following 3 tracts:

The Northeast Quarter of Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4 of NE 1/4),
 14.58 acres of equal width off the East side of the Northwest
 Quarter of Northeast Quarter (NW 1/4 of NE 1/4), and
 All that part of said Half Section lying South of a road
 running East and West through said Section 15,

All in Township 8 North, Range 1 East in Madison County, Mississippi.

(2) The right at any time to lay, construct, operate, inspect, maintain, repair, renew, substitute, change the size of and remove additional pipelines on, in, over and through the above-described land upon payment of the consideration above recited for each additional line so laid, provided, that each such additional line shall be laid subject to the same rights and conditions as apply to the original line, including the right, notwithstanding the subsequent provisions of this instrument, to use a strip of land extending 40 feet on each side of such additional line during the construction thereof

(3) The right of ingress and egress in, on, over, across and through said above-described land, and any adjoining lands owned by GRANTOR, for any and all purposes necessary or convenient to the exercise by GRANTEE of the rights and easements herein granted.

EE BOOK 977 PAGE 347
STEVE DUNCAN, CHANGERY CLERK SEE BOOK fleuis

FOR ASSIGNMENT SEE BOOK 513 PAGE 5009 MIKE CROOK, CHANCERY CLERK BY.

GRANTOR reserves the right to use said above-described land except as such use may unreasonably interfere with the enjoyment of the rights and excements herein granted, except that GRANTOR covenants that GRANTOR shall not construct or permit any structures or works within 15 feet of the first line installed hereunder GRANTOR agrees that GRANTLF may use a strip of land extending 40 feet on each side of the first pipeline laid hereunder for and during the construction thereof, and thereafter GRANTI L'S use shall be confined to a strip of land extending 15 feet on each side of said pipeline, including the right from time to time to cut and remove trees, undergrowth, and other obstructions thereon that may endanger, or interfere with the exercise of the rights herein granted

GRANTEE, by acceptance hereof, agrees to bury any pipeline laid hereunder so that it will not interfere with the ordinary cultivation of the said above-described land and also to pay any damages to growing crops, fences, buildings and timber on said land which may immediately the said above-described land and also to pay any damages to growing crops, fences, buildings and timber on said land which may immediately and directly result from the exercise of the rights herein granted, provided that after the first said pipeline has been laid GRANTEE shall not be and directly result from the exercise of the liable for damages caused by keeping said right of way clear of trees, undergrowth, structures, works and other obstructions in the course of the exercise by GRANTEE of any of its rights hereunder.

GRANTOR covenants with GRANTEE that it is the owner of said above-described land and has the right, title, and capacity to grant the

It is understood by GRANTOR that GRANTEE may exercise the rights granted herein as either a private or public carrier, and no contrary representation, either directly or by implication, has been made by any servant or agent of GRANTEE nor has any such contrary representation been relied upon by GRANTOR in executing this instrument.

This agreement shall be binding upon the helrs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns of the parties hereto, and the rights and easements herein granted may be leased or assigned, together or separately and in whole or in part

IN WITNESS WIILRLOF, GRANTOR has executed this instrument this the Blatt day of C

WITNESS:

وجعداوه وجهوا و جويود بميدا والمبطوع و ويدين المياوي المياد و ويجيئ و بالمياز المياد و المياز المياد والمياد و

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY INDIVIDUAL BOOK 124 PAGE

ate of Mississippi	} ¤ .	BOOK TV3	PAGE 313C)	
UNTY Of	al authority in and for the abo	re stated jurisdiction, the v	within named	* *
Personally appeared before me, the undersigne				
		,	who acknowledge	d that he signed
delivered the foregoing instrument on the day	and year therein mentioned.	, , , , ,	<i>.</i>	
Given under my hand and scal of office on this	is the day of	, 19	<b>_</b> ;	* * * * * *
,			*	<u> </u>
commission expires	` ,	Notary Public in and for		*
		·		County, Mississippi
	•			. m.t. 76
	OF INDIVIDUAL SIGNA	TURE BY WITNESS	_	
* '	OF HADIAIDOVE STORY		•	•
rate of Mississippi	\$ 2.5	*		
OUNTY OF Hinds  Personally appeared before me, the undersign	- t - though in and for the at	sove stated jurisdiction, the	e within named	
Personally appeared before me, the undersig	ned authority in and lot die		, one of the	subscribing witnesses
n.n.waru	int duty every upon his oath	desposes and says that he s	saw the within nai	med
B I MoMillon		whose	1041110-00-19-49-67	
and deliver the same to the said SHLLL PIPI	LINE CORPORATION, that	he, this affiant, subscribe	ed his name, as a '	witness thereto in the
TO T MaMillon				
resence of the said	this the 22nd day of 5	<u>eptember</u>	_ ,19_71	
Given under my hand and seal of office on	-y	· · alita	m) ma	(-f- )
My commission expires	,		'	•
2,000		Notary Public in and for		County, Mussussippi.
Dy Commission Expires Aug. 30, 1875		·		· County manager
de la company of the		. *	•	
COUNTY OF		above stated jurisdiction, t	he within named .	
Personally appeared before me, the discussion	, President, and	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
				, a corporation, who
acknowledged that they, as President and Sec and year therein mentioned as the act and deer Given under my hand and seal of office on	o of said corporation	G	ove and foregoing o do , 19—•	instrument on the day
•				
My commission expires .	•	<u> </u>	,	
	• .* •	Notary Public in and fo	۱۲ <del></del>	County, Mississippi.
				_ county,
ATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Charrecord in my office this.	Ancery Court of Salu	acaman .		instrument was f - ou o'clock A - on Page 3
d was duly recorded on the Co	Aaay oi			
d was duly recorded on the_C	Aaay oi		W.A. SIMS, Cle	

STATE OF MISSISSIPPE

FIAMFXER

## RIGHT OF WAY BOOK 124 PAGE 339

COUNTY OF
in the Marie of wearfing
for the sum of
(5) CC ), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, herein called "GRANTOR" (whether one or more), hereby grants, sells and conveys to Shell Pipe Line Corporation, a Maryland Corporation, herein called "GRANTI F", its successors and assigns, the following rights and easements.
The date to law quartituat, appetate, inspect, maintain, repair, renew, substitute, change the size of and remove a pipeline and all
appurtenances thereto, including but not limited to air patrol markers, valves and corrosion control equipment, for the transportation of gases, liquids, solids, or mixtures of any or all thereof, at a location and on a route to be selected by GRANTI it, on, in, over and through the following described land in
All that part of the Southwest quarter (SW 1/4) of Section 3 lying
south of the Livingston and Canton Road, and the Northwest quarter (NW 1/4) of Section 10, less 5 acres in the southeast corner thereof, all in Township 8 North, Range I East of Madison County, Mississippi.
FOR ASSIGNMENT
SEEROOK OLS Broke 200 of the
MIKE CROOK, CHANCERY CLERK
FOR ASSIGNMENT BY. AND
SEG BOOK 977 PAGE 397
STEVE DUNCAN, CHANGERY CLERK
BY: JAUD D.C.
(2) The right at any time to lay, construct, operate, inspect, maintain, repair, renew, substitute, change the size of and remove additional pipelines on, in, over and through the above-described land upon payment of the consideration above recited for each additional line so laid, provided, that each such additional line shall be laid subject to the same rights and conditions as apply to the original line, including the right, notwithstanding the subsequent provisions of this instrument, to use a strip of land extending 40 feet on each side of such additional line
during the construction thereof.  (3) The right of ingress and egress in, on, over, across and through said above-described land, and any adjoining lands owned by GRANTOR,
for any and all purposes necessary or convenient to the exercise by GRANTEF of the rights and easements herein granted
·
• •
•
GRANTOR reserves the right to use said above-described land except as such use may unreasonably interfere with the enjoyment of the rights and easements herein granted, except that GRANTOR covenants that GRANTOR shall not construct or permit any structures or works within 15 feet of the first line installed hereunder GRANTOR agrees that GRANTEI may use a strip of land extending 40 feet on each side of the first pipeline laid hereunder for and during the construction thereof, and thereafter GRANTII's use shall be confined to a strip of land extending 15 feet on each side of said pipeline, including the right from time to time to cut and remove trees, undergrowth, and other obstructions thereon that may endanger, or interfere with the exercise of the rights herein granted
GRANTEE, by acceptance hereof, agrees to bury any pipeline laid hereunder so that it will not interfere with the ordinary cultivation of the said above-described land also to pay any damages to growing crops, fences, buildings and tumber on said land which may immediately the said above-described land and also to pay any damages to growing crops, fences, buildings and tumber on said land which may immediately the said above-described land and also to pay any damages to growing crops, fences, buildings and tumber on said land which may immediately
tiable for damages caused by keeping said right of way clear of frees, undergrowth, attactores, work and other
GRANTOR covenants with GRANTEE that it is the owner of said above-described land and has the right, title, and capacity to grant the
nghts and easements herein granted.  It is understood by GRANTOR that GRANTEE may exercise the rights granted herein as either a private or public carrier, and no contrary representation, either directly or by implication, has been made by any servant or agent of GRANTEE nor has any such contrary representation
representation, either directly or by implication, has been made been relied upon by GRANTOR in executing this instrument.  This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns of the parties hereto, and the rights and
easements herein granted may be leased or assigned, together or separately and in whole or in part
in witness where of, Grantor has executed this instrument this the 13/1 day of 50 ptember 19 71
WITNESS:
Gandle Conhild
U

# BOOK 124 PAGE 240 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY INDIVIDUAL.

1:1077.0 [ ] 4 ]				risdiction, the wi			
Charles.	& Stream				ho acknowledge	d that he signed	
nd delivered the foregoing instr	rument on the day and	year therein ment	ioney.	1. 1:0	, • • * •	* • - *	
d delivered the foregoing insti- Given under my band and so	al of office on this the	. day of <u>الشياتيك</u>	Gregeren	<u> </u>	. j	1. 1	
	•		No la	JIF. U	James	xcell-	•
y commission expires ,		,	Notary Pub	lic in and fof	tto 1	murgi	_
Commission Expires Dec 16, 1	972			mudi		County, Mississippi.	
-20	<del></del>	•	•			•	
	• •	•	Section 1		*		
			• •		•		
	. 210	KNOWLLDGEME	NT BY INDIVI	DŪAL '	•		
.1				!	•		
STATE OF MURISHIPPE (C	KLAHOM	(r)	• • •				•
Personally appeared before	the west resemble	anthority in and fo	or the above stated	jurisdiction, the	within named	<u> </u>	-
Personally appeared before	e me, ine understand	AVES					-
					who acknowles	iged that he sign	ed
and delivered the foregoing in	istrument on the day a	and year therein me	entioned	. 6-0	~)		
and delivered the foregoing in Given under my hand and	I seal of office on this	the 15 day	of	<u>/M DETS,</u> 19:	<u>~</u> ,		
•	• •	•	/	and_	121 Flow	<u> </u>	_
My commission expires	· ,	,		unter to and for h	State O	DE OKL	A
•			Notary P	Retic to sue to: -	<u> </u>		1
٠,		. '2	• //	il was La	20 E	County, Machine	ككأم
- june 10,1	<u> </u>	- 7	·	<u>)k marke</u>	<u> </u>	County, Macrosp	pi <i>LL</i>
	County of Ma	idison:	<u></u>	Ok marke	Lishin i	nstrument Was	gist.
ATE OR MISSISSIPPI,  1, W. A. Sims, Cler  record in my offic	_County of Mark of the Chance this_27	day ofd	aid County,	Ok marke	Lishin i	nstrument was ' <u>'' o o</u> 'clock <u>/</u> on Page .	gist.
I, W. A. Sims, Cler record in my offic	_County of Mark of the Chance this_27	day ofd	aid County,	certify that the second	Lishin i	nstrument was 'Ua_o'clock  'Ua_on Pages	file Z.M Z.S
I, W. A. Sims, Cler record in my office	_County of Mark of the Chance this_27	day ofd	aid County,	certify that the second	he within i	nstrument was 'Ua_o'clock  'Ua_on Pages	file ZN ZS
I, W. A. Sims, Cler record in my office	_County of Mark of the Chance this_27	day ofd	aid County,	certify that the second	he within i	nstrument was 'Ua_o'clock  'Ua_on Pages	file ZN ZS
I, W. A. Sims, Cler record in my officed was duly recorded my office. Witness my hand	County of Mark of the Chance this 27 do on the 28 do and seal of contract of c	day of	aid County,	certify that the season, 19 1971, Book	he within i	nstrument was 'Ua_o'clock  'Ua_on Pages	file ZN ZS
I, W. A. Sims, Cler record in my office	County of Mark of the Chance this 27 do on the 28 do and seal of contract of c	day of	aid County,	certify that the series of the	he within in the state of the s	nstrument was 'Ua_o'clock  'Ua_on Pages	file ZN ZS
I, W. A. Sims, Cler record in my officed was duly recorded my office. Witness my hand	County of Mark of the Chance this 27 do on the 28 do and seal of contract of c	day of	aid County,	certify that the series of the	he within in the state of the s	nstrument was 'Ua_o'clock  'Ua_on Pages	gist.
I, W. A. Sims, Cler record in my officed was duly recorded my office. Witness my hand	County of Mark of the Chance this 27 do on the 28 do and seal of contract of c	day of	Sept.  Sept.  By  Or.	certify that the series of the	he within in the state of the s	nstrument was 'Ua_o'clock  'Ua_on Pages	file ZN ZS
I, W. A. Sims, Cler record in my officed was duly recorded my office. Witness my hand	County of Mark of the Chance this 27 do on the 28 do and seal of contract of c	day of	Sept.  Sept.  By  Or.	certify that the series of the	he within in the state of the s	nstrument was 'Ua_o'clock  'Ua_on Pages	; file 2 M
I, W. A. Sims, Cler record in my officed was duly recorded my office. Witness my hand	County of Mark of the Chance this 27 do on the 28 do and seal of contract of c	day of	Sept.  Sept.  By  Or.	certify that the series of the	he within in the state of the s	nstrument was 'va_o'clock  y_on Page, 19/7/. k	; file 2. N 3. S
I, W. A. Sims, Cler record in my officed was duly recorded my office. Witness my hand	County of Mark of the Chance this 27 do on the 28 do and seal of contract of c	day of	Sept.  Sept.  By  Or.	certify that the series of the	he within i	nstrument was  o o'clock  on Page.  197/  k  county, Mississip	; file 2 M
I, W. A. Sims, Cler record in my officed was duly recorded my office. Witness my hand	County of Mark of the Chance this 27 do on the 28 do and seal of contract of c	day of	Sept.  Sept.  By  Or.	certify that the series of the	he within in the property of t	nstrument was  o o'clock  on Page.  197/  k  county, Mississip	; file 2 M
I, W. A. Sims, Cler record in my officed was duly recorded my office. Witness my hand	County of Mark of the Chance this 27 do on the 28 do and seal of contract of c	day of	Sept.  Sept.  By  Or.	certify that the series of the	he within i	nstrument was 'va_o'clock  y_on Page, 19/7/. k	; file 2. N 3. S
I, W. A. Sims, Cler record in my officed was duly recorded my office. Witness my hand	County of Mark of the Chance this 27 do on the 28 do and seal of contract of c	day of	Sept.  Sept.  By  Or.	certify that the same of the s	he within in 1/2, at 9.  at Sims, Cler	nstrument was  o o'clock  on Page.  197/  k  county, Mississip	; file 2. N 3. S
ATE OR MISSISSIPPI,  1, W. A. Sims, Cler record in my office d was duly recorded my office. Witness my hand Given under my hand and My commission expires	County of Mark of the Chance this 27 d on the 28 d on the 28 d on the 28 d on the 28 d on this	day of	Sept.  Sept.  By  Or.	certify that the same of the s	he within in 1/2, at 9.  at Sims, Cler	nstrument was  o o'clock  on Page.  197/  k  county, Mississip	; file 2. N 3. S
ATE OR MISSISSIPPI,  1, W. A. Sims, Cler record in my office d was duly recorded my office. Witness my hand Given under my hand and My commission expires	County of Mark of the Chance this 27 d on the 28 d on the 28 d on the 28 d on the 28 d on this	day of	Sept.  Sept.  By  Or.	certify that the same of the s	he within in 1/2, at 9.  at Sims, Cler	nstrument was  o o'clock  on Page.  197/  k  county, Mississip	; file 2 M
ATE OR MISSISSIPPI,  1, W. A. Sims, Cler record in my office d was duly recorded my office. Witness my hand Given under my hand and My commission expires	County of Mark of the Chance this 27 d on the 28 d on the 28 d on the 28 d on the 28 d on this	day of	Sept.  Sept.  By  Or.	certify that the same of the s	he within in 1/2, at 9.  at Sims, Cler	nstrument was  o o'clock  on Page.  197/  k  county, Mississip	; file 2 M
ATE OR MISSISSIPPI,  I, W. A. Sims, Cler record in my office d was duly recorded my office. Witness my hand Given under my hand and My commission expires	County of Mark of the Chance is this 2 7 8 When Recorded, But and seal of contract of the Chance is the Chance on this seal of office on this page 1 and seal of office on this land seal of office on	day of	Sept.  Sept.  By  Or.	certify that the same of the s	he within in 1/2, at 9.  at Sims, Cler	nstrument was  o o'clock  on Page.  197/  k  county, Mississip	; file 2 M
ATE OR MISSISSIPPI,  1, W. A. Sims, Cler record in my office d was duly recorder my office. Witness my hand Given under my hand and My commission expires	County of Mark of the Chance is this 27 d on the 28 d	day of	Sept.  Sept.  By  Or.	certify that the same of the s	he within i	nstrument was  o o'clock  on Page.  197/  k  county, Mississip	; file 2 M

Ì

JV.

### EDUK 124 FAGE 341

30 2016

#### WARRANTY DEED

Dollars cash in hand paid us and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, HAROLD L. SCHNELDER and wife, ANN F.

SCHNEIDER, Grantors, do hereby convey and folever warrant unto KENNETH M. HEARD, JR. and wife, CYNTHIA B. HEARD, as joint tenants with full right of survivorship and not as tenants in common, Grantees, the following described real property lying and being situated in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

Lot 6, of LAKE CAVALIER, PART 2, a subdivision according to the map or plat thereof which is on file and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi, reference to which is hereby made in aid of and as a part of this description.

And for the same consideration aforementioned, the Grantors, do hereby grant and convey unto the Grantees named above, and unto Grantee's successors in title, a non-exclusive, perpetual and irrevocable easement for the use of the surface of Lake Cavalier situated in Sections 5 and 8, Township 7 North, Range 1 East, Madison County, Mississippi, for fishing, boating, swimming and water sports, subject to the terms, conditions and covenants contained in that certain instrument executed by Lake Cavalier, Inc., recorded in Book 74 at page 70 in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi.

And for the same consideration aforementioned, the undersigned

does hereby grant and convey unto the aforementioned Grantees and unto Grantee's successors in title an exclusive, perpetual and irrevocable easement for ingress and egress, use, occupation and possession over and across any and all land lying between the water line of Lake Cavalier as it exists from time to time and the front lot line of said lot (the lot line nearest the water line of Lake Cavalier), and lying between the side lot lines of said lot extended to said water line, together with a non-exclusive, perpetual and irrevocable easement over and across those certain areas forty feet in width designated "ROAD" on the plat of said subdivision and over and across any roadways located upon adjoining land for purposes of ingress and egress to and from the public road.

There is excepted from this conveyance and from the warranty hereof all oil, gas and other minerals lying in, on and under said property.

WARRANTY of this conveyance is subject to the following exceptions, to-wit:

- 1. County of Madison and State of Mississippi ad valorem taxes for the year 1971.
- 2. All of those certain protective and restrictive covenants executed by the Grantors herein and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi, in Book 74 at Page 70 thereof, as well as any zoning ordinances of Madison

County, Mississippi, affecting said property.

- 3. The exceptions in regard to floor space of dwellings as described in detail in a deed dated August 14, 1959
  from Lake Cavalier, Inc. to Scott H. Fowler and Mary E. White
  Fowler, and as recorded in Book 75 at Page 52 in the records
  of the aforementioned Clerk.
- 4. Madison County Zoning and Subdivision Regulations Ordinance of 1964, adopted April 6, 1964, and recorded in Supervisor's Minute Book AD at page 266.

WITNESS OUR SIGNATURES on this the 2014 day of August,

1971.

Annull Silmer,
Harold L. Schneider

Ann F. Schneider

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, HAROLD L. SCHNEIDER and wife, ANN F. SCHNEIDER, who acknowledged to me that they did sign and deliver the foregoing instrument on the date and for the purposes therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the 2014day of August, 1971.

James K. Williams

(SEAL)

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

Try Control 22 bill	Exhus Yuu' 51' 1859

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

2, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

2, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

2, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

3, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

4, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

5, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

6, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

7, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

8, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery County, certify the county certified the county certified the county certifie

, NO. 2937

### WARRANTY DEED

Dollars cash in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, CLARIDGE AND ASSOCIATES, INC., a Mississippi Corporation, Grantor, does hereby convey and forever warrant unto MODULAR CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., a Mississippi corporation, Grantee, the following described real property lying and being situated in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

Lots 24, 23, 22, 21, 20, Burrell Subdivision, Madison County, Mississippi, plat of which is filed in Plat Book 5 at page 27 in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi.

WARRANTY of this conveyance is subject to the following, to-wit:

l. County of Madison and State of Mississippi ad valorem taxes for the year 1971 which shall be paid by the Grantees.

WITNESS OUR SIGNATURES on this the 22 day of September.

CLARIDGE AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

BY: Mase

ATTEST

The Kanadary Treasurer

•

(SEAL)

### BOOK 124 PAGE 345

COUNTY OF MADISON

personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, G. M. Case and C. R. Montgomery acknowledged to me that they are the President and Secretary-Treasurer respectively of Claridge and Associates, Inc., a Mississippi corporation and that as such they did sign affix the corporate seal thereto and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the date and for the purposes therein stated in the name of, for and on behalf of the said corporation, they being first duly authorized so to do.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL on this the

William & Smith Namy

· (SEAL)

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

Dugant 20, 1975:

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

1. W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1. W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1. W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1. W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1. W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1. W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1. W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1. W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1. W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1. W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1. W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1. W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1. W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1. W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1. W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1. W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1. W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1. W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify the county of said County of sai

### WARRANTY DEED

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten (\$10.00)

Dollars cash in hand paid us and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, McKINLEY ED DAVIS and wife, LEOLA DAVIS, Grantors, do hereby convey and forever warrant unto G. B.

BLACKMAN and wife, IRA D. BLACKMAN, as joint tenants with full right of survivorship and not as tenants in common, Grantees, the following described real property lying and being situated in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

A lot or parcel of land fronting 1.575 chains on the North side of the Public Road and containing in all 0.50 acres more or less in the  $E_2^1$  of  $SW_4^1$ , Section 36, Township 9 North, Range 3 East, Madison County, Mississippi, and being more particularly described as from the intersection of the West line of the E1 of SW1, Section 36 with the North ROW line of said Public Road, said point of intersection being 0.375 chains measured North at right angles to the center line of said road, and thence East along said ROW line of road for 5.025 chains to the SW corner of tract being described and the point of beginning, and from said point of beginning also being the SE corner of the Charles Smith Tract, run thence North for 3.15 chains along the Smith line, thence running East for 1.575 chairs, thence running South for 3.15 chains to the North ROW line of Public Road, thence running West for 1.575 chains along said ROW line which is 0.375 chains measured at right angles from the center line of said Public Road, to the point of beginning, and containing in all 0.50 acres more or less, and all being situated in the  $E_2^1$  of  $SW_4^1$ , Section 36, Township 9 North, Range 3 East, Madison County, M1ssıssippi.

WARRANTY of this conveyance is subject to the following, to-wit:

,

30 21

INDEXED

- County of Madison and State of Mississippi ad valorem taxes for the year 1971.
- 2. Madison County Zoning and Subdivision Regulation Ordinance of 1964, as amended, adopted April 6, 1964, recorded in Supervisor's Minute Book AD at Page 266, in the records of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi.
- , 3. Reservation by prior owners of an undivided one-half  $(\frac{1}{2})$ interest in all oil, gas and minerals lying in, on and under the above described property, recorded in Deed Book 11 at Page 211, in the office of the aforesaid Clerk.

OUR SIGNATURE S on this the 27th day of September,

WITNESS OUR SIGNATURE OUT this the Late of the contract of the	•
1971.	
McKinle Ad Davis	_
Merindy March 200 and	
Leola Davis	_
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON	

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, McKINLEY ED DAVIS and LEOLA DAVIS, who acknowledged to me that they did sign and deliver the foregoing instrument on the date and for the purposes therem stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the 27th day of Söptember, 1971,

(SEAL)

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

,	<u> </u>	•	<u>8</u>	<u>=</u>	50	<del>-</del>	7	5	_	 	 -

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison: I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office this 27 day of Syptember, 1971, at 11:30 o'clocka...M., , 197/, Book No./2/ on Page 3/6 and was duly recorded on the 21 day of in my office. Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 28

#### QUITCLAIM DEED

For a valuable consideration not necessary here to mention the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I, JAMES JOE FERGUSON, do hereby convey and quitclaim unto my mother RUTH FERGUSON all of my undivided right, title, and interest in and to that real estate situated in the City of Canton, Madison INDEXED County, Mississippi, described as:

Lots Five (5) and Six (6) of Block "A" of MARIS SUBDIVISION when described with reference to map or plat thereof now on file in the Chancery Clerk's Office for Madison County, Mississippi, reference to said map or plat being here made in aid of and as a part of this description.

WITNESS my signature this 23rd day of September, 1971.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MARKSMX HOLMES

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the aforementioned jurisdiction, the within named JAMES JOE FERGUSON who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein

Given under my hand and official seal this the 25 day of 1971. Š My commission expires:

My Commission Expires Dec. 31, 1971

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison: I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office this 2 day of special and was duly recorded on the 28 day of sept. , 1971, at 11:50 o'clock A. 197/, Book No. /2 //\_on Page\_ in my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 2 & of 2.

W. A SIMS. Clerk

11: 11:

QUITCLAIM DEED

IMDEXED BUOK 124 PMIE 349

For a valuable consideration not necessary here to mention, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I, RUTH FERGUSON, a widow, do hereby convey and quitclaim unto my son JAMES JOE FERGUSON, subject to the provisions hereof, all of my right, title, and interest in and to that real estate situated in the City of Canton, Madison County, Mississippl, described as:

Lots Five (5) and Six (6) of Block "A" of MARIS SUBDIVISION when described with reference to map or plat thereof now on file in the Chancery Clerk's Office for Madison County, Mississippi, reference to said map or plat being here made in aid of and as a part of this description.

The grantor herein reserves a life estate in and to the above described for and during the term of her natural life.

WITNESS my signature this 25th day of September, 1971.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON

personally appeared before me, the underisgned authority in and for the aforementioned jurisdiction, the within named RUTH FERGUSON, a widow, who acknowledged that she signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

Given under my hand and official seal this the 27th day of , 1971. <u>Scotton (414)</u>

Manual Printer

commission expires:

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office this 27 day of Soptember, 1971, at 11:52 o'clock a.M., and was duly recorded on the 28 day of super 1971, Book No. 2011 on Page 349 in my office.

. Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 28 of

#### QUITCLAIM DEED

BOOK 124 PAGE 350

For a valuable consideration not necessary here to mention, NO 2018 the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I, GLORGE GLYNN BETHANY, do hereby convey and quitclaim unto my grandmother RUTH FERGUSON a life estate for and during the term of her natural life in and to that real estate situated in the IMDEXED City of Canton, Madison County, Mississippi, described as:

An undivided 1/12th interest in and to: Lots Five (5) and Six (6) of Block "A" of MARIS SUBDIVISION when described with reference to map or plat thereof now on file in the Chancery Clerk's Office for Madison County, Mississippi, reference to said map or plat being here made in aid of and as a part of this description.

It is expressly understood that the title to the property 'described herein above shall revert to grantor upon the death of the said Ruth Ferguson.

WITNESS my signature this 27 day of

, 1971:

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF HINDS

personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the aforementioned jurisdiction, the within named GEORGE GLYNN BETHANY who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned. Given under my hand and official seal this the 27 day of

Januari, commission expires: 

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed \_, 197/, at //:550'clock4:M., day of September for record in my office this 27 , 1971, Book No. 124 on Page 35 o and was duly recorded on the 28 day of U Sept in my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 2 & of ... W. KOSIMS, Clerk

COUNT 124 PAGE 351.

WARRANTY DEED

80 2050

1 }

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars .(\$10.00) cash in hand paid me and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I Jessie Jenkins, Grantor, do hereby convey and forever warrant unto Carl Robert Montgomery and G. M. Case, Grantees, as tenants in common, all of my undivided interest in and to the following described property lying and being situated in the County of Madison, Mississippi, to-wit:

> Beginning at a point 50 feet south of the southeast corner of a lot conveyed Lizzie May White by S. L. High on May 4, 1959, and which deed is recorded in the Chancery Clerks Office of Madison County, Mississippi, in Land Deed Book 73 at Page 506 thereof and from said point of beginning run south along the west margin of what is known as the Canton and Jackson gravel road 245 feet Lo a stake, thence run west 300 feet to a stake, thence run north 245 feet to a stake and thence run east parallel with the school roadway 300 feet to the point of beginning; said parcel of land is located in the NE% of SE% of Section 33, Township 9 North, Range 2 East, Madison County, Mississippi, and as described in Book 77 at Page 251 in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi.

The Grantees shall assume the County of Madison and State of Mississippi ad valorem taxes for the year 1971 and · succeeding years.

### BOOK 124 PAGE 352

The Grantor does hereby certify that he is the "Grandchild of Grant Lewis who died intestate in Madison County, Mississippi.

WITNESS MY SIGNATURE on this the 27 day of September, 1971.

Jessie Jenkins

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

COUNTY OF MADISON

personally appeared before be, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdication above mentioned, Jessie Jenkins, who acknowledged to me that he did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the date and for the purposes therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the 27 day of September, 1971.

William & Smith Jany

(SUAL)

MX COMMISSION EXPIRES:

8-20-25

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed to the Chancery County of said County, certify the Chancery County of said County of said County of said County of

1

# LULH 124 PALE 353 WARRANTY DEED



30 2457

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) cash in hand paid me and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we Carrie Mae Jenkins and Lottie Mae Williams, Grantors, do hereby convey and forever warrant unto Carl Robert Montgomery and G. M. Case, Grantees, as tenants in common, all of my undivided interest in and to the following described property lying and being situated in the County of Madison, Mississippi, to-wit:

Reginning at a point 50 feet south of the southeast corner of the lot conveyed Lizzio Mae White by S. L. High on May 4, 1959, and which deed is recorded in the Chancery Clerks Office of Madison County, Mississippi, in Land Deed Book 73 at Page 506 thereof and from said point of beginning run south along the west margin of what is known as the Canton and Jackson gravel road 245 feet to a stake, thence run west 300 feet to a stake; thence run north 245 feet to a stake and thence run east parallel with the school roadway 300 feet to the point of beginning; said parcel of land is located in the NE'4 of SE'4 of Section 33, Township 9 . North, Range 2 East, Madison County, - Mississippi, and as described in Book 77 at Page 251 in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi.

The Grantees shall assume the County of Madison and State of Mississippi ad valorem taxes for the year 1971 and succeeding years.

### BOOK 124 PAGE 354

The Grantors do hereby certify and agree that they are the Grandchildren of Grant Lewis who died intestate in Madison County, Mississippi

WITNESS OUR SIGNATURES on this the 27 day of

September, 1971.

Carrie Mae Jenkins

Latter M. Williams

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

COUNTY OF MADISON

PERSONALY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, CARRIE MAE JENKINS AND LOTTIC MAE WILLIAMS, who acknowledged to me that they did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the date and for the purposes therein stated.

. GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the 27 day of September, 1971.

Notary Public

(SEAL)

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

august 20, 1975

بالأطبقاس

1 ...

WARRANTY DEED

EDUN 124 PAGE 355

For a valuable consideration cash in hand paid to us by Charlie Lee Luckett and Walter Lee Luckett, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Percy L. Brown and Sarah Bell Brown, do hereby convey and warrant unto the said Charlie Lee Luckett and Walter Lee Luckett, tho following described property lying and being situated in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

From the northwest corner of the E½ of the E½ of the NW½ of Section 3, run thence East along the north line of said Section 16.49 chains to the point of beginning, run thence South 208.75 feet to a stake, thence run West 208.75 feet to a stake, thence run North 208.75 feet to the South margin of the public road, thence run in an easterly direction along the south margin of said public road 208.75 feet to the point of beginning, all in Township 9 North, Range 4 East. East.

Witness our signatures, this, the 31st day of August,

1971.

1777

State of Mississippi Madison County

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said County and State, the within named Percy L. Brown and Sarah Bell Brown who acknowledged that they signed and delivered the foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned as and for their act and deed. .

Given under my hand and seal of office, this, the 31st day of August, 1971.

Notary Public

ssion expires:

S5711

 $n_{ij}$ 

STATE: OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison: W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed , 1974, at 5:00 o'clock P.M. for record in my office this 27 day of Augst. \_, 197/, Book No. 124 on Page 355 and was duly recorded on the 28 \_day of\_sapt

in my office.... witness my hand and seal of office, this the 28 of

W. A SIMS, Clerk

N Sprull

#### BOOK 124 PACE 358

This conveyance is further subject to Zoning and Subdivision Regulation Ordinances of Madison County, Mississippi.

WITNESS THE SIGNATURE OF THE CORPORATION this Sylvany of September, 1971.

BILL BENNETT HOMES, INC.

BY DESIDENT

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF HINDS

This day personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the state and county aforesaid, Bill Bennett, who acknowledged to me that he is President of Bill Bennett Homes, Inc., a corporation, and that he signed, executed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument for and on behalf of said corporation, as the act and deed of said corporation, on the day and year therein mentioned, he being first duly authorized so to do.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL this day of September, 1971.

NOTARY PUBLIC

WARRANTY DEED

1 80 2058

Nº 271

DOLLARS (\$ 172.00 ), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, THE CITY OF CANTON, MISSISSIPPI, does hereby convey and forever warrant unto Mr. & Mrs. R. Morris Norman  (Francis Smith Norman)  (Francis Smith Norman)  (Francis Smith Norman)  (he following described land lying and being situated in the City of Canton, Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit.  Lot. 22 of Block L of the addition to the  Canton Cemetery, according to the map or plat thereof on file in the  office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi, in Plat  Book 4 at pages 22, 23, and 24.  This conveyance is made under authority of an ordinance of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Canton record ed in Minute Book 17 at page 64, in the office of the Clerk of said City, and this conveyance and the Warranty herein contained is subject to the provisions of said ordinance, the provisions and terms of which are incorporated and made a part hereof by reference.  IN WITNESS whereof the City of Canton has caused its signature to be subscribed and its official scal inffixed hereto or the 29 day of June.  (SEAL)  PENSONALLY appeared before me the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, Bretting 1816 (1819) and for the signed, affixed the series and feed of said City, be of said City thereto, and delivered the foregoing deed on the date therein stated, as and for the and deed of said City, be of said City therein stated, as and for the and deed of said City, be	FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the	sum of One hundred Seventy two and no/100
Remote Statth Norman  ( Francis Statth Norman)  ( Francis		•
Remote Statth Norman  ( Francis Statth Norman)  ( Francis	the receipt and sufficiency of which is here	eby acknowledged, THE CITY OF CANTON, MISSISSIPPI, does
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  COUNTY OF MADISON  PERSONALLY appeared before me the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, activate the search and editivered the foregoing deed on the date therefor stated, as and for the act and deed of said City, be figured with a made and official seal this the 29_day of_June		
Lot. 22 of Block L of the addition to the Canton Cemetery, according to the map or plat thereof on file in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi, in Plat Book 4 at pages 22, 23, and 24.  This conveyance is made under authority of an ordinance of the Mayor and Board of Alderman of the City of Canton recorded in Minute Book 17 at page 64, in the office of the Clerk of said City, and this conveyance and the Warranty herein contained is subject to the provisions of said ordinance, the provisions and terms of which are incorporated and made a part hereof by reference.  IN WITNESS whereof the City of Canton has caused its alignature to be subscribed and its official seal affixed hereto or the 29 day of June.  (SEAL)  OF MISSISSIPPI.  COUNTY OF MADISON  PERSONALLY appeared before me the undersigned authority in and for the purisduction above mentioned, thereto a feel and City the content of the City of Canton, Mississippi, who acknowledged that she signed, affixed the sea of said City thereto, and delivered the foregoing deed on the date therein stated, as and for the act and deed of said City, being first duly subtorized so to do.  GIVEN UNDER my hand and official seal this the 29 day of June 1971  (SEAL)  My Commission Expires My Commission My Commissio	nereby convey and lotever warrant offices	/ Thenmain Chief Norman I
Lot. 22		the following described land lying and being
Lot. 22	situated in the City of Canton, Madison Co	unty, Mississippi, to-wit.
Canton Cemetery, according to the map or plat thereof on file in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi, in Plat Book 4 at pages 22, 23, and 24.  This conveyance is made under authority of an ordinance of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Canton record and Minute Book 17 at page 64, in the office of the Clerk of said City, and this conveyance and the Warranty herein contained is subject to the provisions of said crimano, the provisions and terms of which are incorporated and made a part hereof by reference.  IN WITNESS whereof the City of Canton has caused its signature to be subscribed and its official seal infixed hereto or the 29 day of June.  (SEAL)  PERSONALLY appeared before me the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, Burting McKanton of said City thereto, and delivered the foregoing deed on the date therein stated, as and for the act and deed of said City, be ing first duly authorized so to do.  GIVEN UNDER my hand and official seal this the 29 day of June 1971.  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  I, W. A. Sims, Clork of the Chancery Court of Said County, certify that the within instrument was file in the corporate of the Chancery Court of Said County, certify that the within instrument was file in the corporate of the Chancery Court of Said County, certify that the within instrument was file in the corporate of the Chancery Court of Said County, certify that the within instrument was file to the county of the Chancery Court of Said County, certify that the within instrument was file to cook in my office this 2 day of June 1971, 1974, at 1971, at 1971	,	
Canton Cemetery, according to the map or plat thereof on file in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi, in Plat Book 4 at pages 22, 23, and 24.  This conveyance is made under authority of an ordinance of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Conton record in Minute Book 17 at page 64, in the office of the Clerk of said City, and this conveyance and the Warranty herein contained in Minute Book 17 at page 64, in the office of the Clerk of said City, and this conveyance and the Warranty herein contained in Minute Book 17 at page 64, in the office of the Clerk of said City, and this conveyance and the Warranty herein contained in Minute Book 17 at page 64, in the office of the Clerk of Conton, Mississippi, who acknowledged that she signed, affixed the sea personally known to me to be the Clerk of the City of Canton, Mississippi, who acknowledged that she signed, affixed the sea of said City thereto, and delivered the foregoing deed on the date therein stated, as and for the act and deed of said City, be ing first duly authorized as to do.  GIVEN UNDER my hand and official seal this the 29—day of Juna 19-71.  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  My Commission Expires My Cammission Expires April 7, 1974.  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  My Commission Expires My Cammission Expires April 7, 1974.  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  No County of Madison County of Madison:  No County of Madison County of Madison Delves April 7, 1974.  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  No County of Mississippi County of Mississippi County	lot 22 of Blo	ck Tof the addition to the
office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi, in Plat Book 4 at pages 22, 23, and 24.  This conveyance is made under authority of an ordinance of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Canton record ed in Minute Book 17 at page 64, in the office of the Clerk of solid City, and this conveyance and the Warranty herein contained is subject to the provisions of solid ordinance, the provisions and terms of which are incorporated and made a part hereof by reference.  IN WITNESS whereof the City of Canton has caused its signature to be subscribed and its official sent affixed hereto or the 29 day of June		
Book 4 at pages 22, 23, and 24.  This conveyance is made under authority of an ordinance of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Canton record and Minute Book 17 at page 84, in the office of the City of said City, and this conveyance and the Warranty herein contained a subject to the provisions of said ordinance, the previsions and terms of which are incorporated and made a part hereof by efference.  IN WITNESS whereof the City of Canton has caused its signature to be subscribed and its official scal infixed hereto or the 29 day of June.  (SEAL)  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  COUNTY OF MADISON  PERSONALLY appeared before me the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, thereto and stated the foregoing deed on the date therein stated, as and for the act and deed of said City, be ing first duly authorized so to do.  GIVEN UNDER my hand and official scal this the 29 day of June 19.71  (SEAL)  My Commission Expires My Cammission Expires April 7, 1974  (SEAL)  My Commission Expires April 7, 1974  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  I W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was file for roccord in my office this 2 day of 19.74, Book No. 19.74, or Page 25.		
This conveyance is made under authority of an ordinance of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Canton recorded in Minute Book 17 at page 64, in the office of the Clerk of said City, and this conveyance and the Warranty herein contained is subject to the provisions of said ordinance, the provisions and terms of which are incorporated and made a part hereof by reference.  IN WITNESS whereof the City of Canton has caused its signature to be subscribed and its official seal affixed hereto on the 29 day of June.  CITY OF CANTON, MISSISSIPPI  BY:  CULTY OF MADISON  PERSONALLY appeared before me the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, the record of said City thereto, and delivered the foregoing deed on the date therein stated, as and for the act and deed of said City, be ing first duly authorized so to do.  GIVEN UNDER my hand and official seal this the 29 day of June 1971, at 971, at 9		
Minute Book 17 at page 64, in the office of the Cierk of said City, and this control by its abject to the provisions of said ordinance, the provisions and terms of which are incorporated and made a part hereof by reference.  IN WITNESS whereof the City of Canton has caused its signature to be subscribed and its official scal affixed hereto or the 32 day of June	Book 4 81 pages 22, 23,	onu za.
IN WITNESS whereof the City of Canton has caused its algnature to be subscribed and its official seal affixed hereto or the 22 day of June	•	
CITY OF CANTON, MISSISSIPPI  (SEAL)  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  COUNTY OF MADISON  PERSONALLY appeared before me the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, thereto, and the city of Canton, Mississippi, who acknowledged that she signed, affixed the sea of said City thereto, and delivered the foregoing deed on the date therein stated, as and for the act and deed of said City, be ing first duly authorized so to do.  GIVEN UNDER my hand and official seal this the 29 day of June 1971  (SEAL)  My Commission Expires My Commission Expires April 7, 1974  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  I, W. A. Sirns, Clerk of the Chancery Court of faid County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office this 2 day of September 1971, at 170 clock My County and the recorded on the 5 day of 1971, Book No. 1274, on Page 25.		
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  COUNTY OF MADISON  PERSONALLY appeared before me the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, Burtina Merkay personally known to me to be the Clerk of the City of Canton, Mississippi, who acknowledged that she signed, affixed the sea of said City thereto, and delivered line foregoing deed on the date therein stated, as and for the act and deed of said City, be inglies duly authorized so to do.  GIVEN UNDER my hand and official seal this the 29 day of Juna 19-71  My Commission Expires My Commission Expires April 7, 1974  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  I, W. A. Sirns, Clerk of the Chancery Court of Said County, certify that the within instrument was file for record in my office this 2 day of July 19-71, at 7 #Co'clock My  My Commission By July 19-71, at 7 #Co'clock My  My County of the Chancery Court of Said County, 19-71, at 7 #Co'clock My  My County of the Chancery Court of Said County, 19-71, at 7 #Co'clock My  My County of the Chancery Court of Said County, 19-71, at 7 #Co'clock My  My County of the Chancery Court of Said County My  My County of Madison:  My County Diblic My County Of Madison:  My County Diblic My County Of Madison:  My County Diblic My County Of My County Of My County Of My  My County Diblic My County Of My County Of My  My County Diblic My County Diblic My  My County Diblic My County Diblic My County Diblic My  My County Diblic My County Diblic My County Diblic My  My County Diblic My County Dibli	IN WITNESS whereof the City of Canton has ea	aused its signature to be subscribed and its official seal affixed hereto on
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  COUNTY OF MADISON  PERSONALLY appeared before me the undersigned authority in and for the purisdiction above mentioned, flurtha Mersov  personally known to me to be the Clerk of the City of Canton, Mississippi, who acknowledged that she signed, affixed the sea  of said City thereto, and delivered the foregoing deed on the date therein stated, as and for the act and deed of said City, be  ing first duly authorized so to do.  GIVEN UNDER my hand and official seal this the 29 day of June 19.71  My Commission Expires My Commission Depices April 7, 1974  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  i. W. A. Sirris, Clerk of the Chancery Court of faid County, certify that the within instrument was file  for record in my office this 2 day of 19.71, Book No. 24 on Page 35.	the 29 day of June , 19.71 .	CITY OF CANTON, MISSISSIPPI
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI.  COUNTY OF MADISON  PERSONALLY appeared before me the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, Bertha McKay personally known to me to be the Clerk of the City of Canton, Mississippi, who acknowledged that she signed, affixed the sea of said City thereto, and delivered the foregoing deed on the date therein stated, as and for the act and deed of said City, be ing first duly authorized so to do.  GIVEN UNDER my hand and official seal this the 29 day of June 19 71  Notary Dublic  My Commission Expires My Commission Expires April 7, 1974  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  I, W. A. Sirns, Clerk of the Chancery Court of faid County, certify that the within instrument was file- for record in my office this 2 day of July 19 71, Book No. 24 on Page 35	(SEAL)	_
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  COUNTY OF MADISON  PERSONALLY appeared before me the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, Bertha McKay personally known to me to be the Clerk of the City of Canten, Mississippi, who acknowledged that she signed, affixed the sea of said City thereto, and delivered the foregoing deed on the date therein stated, as and for the act and deed of said City, being first duly authorized so to do.  GIVEN UNDER my hand and official seal this the 29 day of Juna 19.71  Notary Dublic  My Commission Expires My Commission Expires April 7, 1974  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  I, W. A. Sirns, Clerk of the Chancery Court of faid County, certify that the within instrument was file for record in my office this 2 day of July 19.74, Book No. 24 on Page 35.		But & was & Wolf cloth
PERSONALLY appeared before me the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned. Bertha Merkay personally known to me to be the Clerk of the City of Canton, Mississippi, who acknowledged that she signed, affixed the sea of said City thereto, and delivered the foregoing deed on the date therein stated, as and for the act and deed of said City, being first duly authorized so to do.  GIVEN UNDER my hand and official seal this the 29 day of Juna 19-71  Notary Dublic  My Commission Expires My Commission Expires April 7, 1974  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  I. W. A. Sirns, Clerk of the Chancery Court of faid County, certify that the within instrument was file for record in my office this 2 day of September 19-71, at 4 foo'clock (M) for recorded on the 5 day of September 19-71, Book No. 24 on Page 25.		15 1 1 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
PERSONALLY appeared before me the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned. Bertha Merkay personally known to me to be the Clerk of the City of Canton, Mississippi, who acknowledged that she signed, affixed the sea of said City thereto, and delivered the foregoing deed on the date therein stated, as and for the act and deed of said City, being first duly authorized so to do.  GIVEN UNDER my hand and official seal this the 29 day of June 19-71  Notary Diblic  (SEAL)  My Commission Expires My Commission Expires April 7, 1974  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  I, W. A. Sirns, Clerk of the Chancery Court of Said County, certify that the within instrument was file for record in my office this 2 day of September 19-71, at 4 foo'clock (Mr. M.		
PERSONALLY appeared before me the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned. Bertha Merkay personally known to me to be the Clerk of the City of Canton, Mississippi, who acknowledged that she signed, affixed the sea of said City thereto, and delivered the foregoing deed on the date therein stated, as and for the act and deed of said City, being first duly authorized so to do.  GIVEN UNDER my hand and official seal this the 29 day of Juna 19-71  Notary Dublic  My Commission Expires My Commission Expires April 7, 1974  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  I. W. A. Sirns, Clerk of the Chancery Court of faid County, certify that the within instrument was file for record in my office this 2 day of September 19-71, at 4 foo'clock (M) for recorded on the 5 day of September 19-71, Book No. 24 on Page 25.	CHAPPE ON MISSISSIPPI	
PERSONALLY appeared before me the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, Bertha Merkay personally known to me to be the Clerk of the City of Canton, Mississippil, who acknowledged that she signed, affixed the sea of said City thereto, and delivered the foregoing deed on the date therein stated, as and for the act and deed of said City, being first duly authorized so to do.  GIVEN UNDER my hand and official seal this the 29 day of Juna 19-71  My Commission Expires My Commission Expires April 7, 1974  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  I, W. A. Siris, Clerk of the Chancery Court of faid County, certify that the within instrument was file for record in my office this 28 day of September 19-71, at 71-60 clock 1 Mg for recorded on the 5 day of 19-71, Book No. 12-7 on Page 25-	•	
personally known to me to be the Clerk of the City of Canton, mississipp, will acknowledged and delivered the foregoing deed on the date therein stated, as and for the act and deed of said City, being first duly authorized so to do.  GIVEN UNDER my hand and official seal this the 29 day of June 19.71  Notary Dublic  My Commission Expires April 7, 1974  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  I. W. A. Sirris, Clerk of the Chancery Court of faid County, certify that the within instrument was file for record in my office this 2 day of Deck 19.74, Book No. 12.4 on Page 25.	,	track authority in and for the sprisduction above mentioned. Butthe MCK2V
(SEAL)  My Commission Expires  My Commission Expires April 7, 1974  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of faid County, certify that the within instrument was file for record in my office this 2 day of 1971, at 7 40 clock (M)  for record in my office this 2 day of 1971, Book No. 124 on Page 35		
(SEAL)  My Commission Expires  My Commission Expires April 7, 1974  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of faid County, certify that the within instrument was file for record in my office this 2 day of 1971, at 7 4 6 clock (M) and the 5 day of 1971, Book No. 124 on Page 35	GIVEN UNDER my hand and official seal this	the_29day ofJune, 19_71_
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of Said County, certify that the within instrument was file for record in my office this 2 day of 1971, at 9 40 or 19	man Pagara	Do. Fred
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of faid County, certify that the within instrument was file for record in my office this 2 day of 1971, at 9 40 or 19	Marie Comme	// Notary Dublic
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of faid County, certify that the within instrument was file for record in my office this 2 day of 1971, at 9 40 or 19	(SEAL)	My Commission Bustons & M. M. anna
for record in my refrice this 28 day of September, 1971, at 9:40 or Page 25		My Commission Expires Total Laples April 7, 1974
for record in my reffice this 28 day of September, 1971, at 9 40 or Page 25		
for record in my refrice this 28 day of September, 1971, at 9:40 or Page 25	2, 3, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1,	
for record in my refrice this 28 day of September, 1971, at 9:40 or Page 25	•	
for record in my referred on the 5 day of Oct., 1971, Book No. 124 on Page 25	STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madiso	n:
for record in my office this 28 day of Def., 1971, Book No. 124 on Page 25, and was duly recorded on the 5 day of Oct., 1971, Book No. 124 on Page 25, in my office.	W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery C	Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was the
and was duly recorded on the 5 day of Ver, 1914, Book No. 100 on Page 5, in my office.	for record in my office this 28 day	of Deptember, 19/1, at 100 clock ( No.
in my office. 1971.	and was duly recorded on the 5 d	ay of UCL., 1944, BOOK NO. 10C7 on Page
	in my office.	this the 5 of Oct. 1971.

}

For a valuable consideration cash in hand paid to us by Mrs. Nita P. Ferrell, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Mrs. C. A. Knight, C. O. Knight, and Julia H. Knight, do hereby convey and warrant unto the said Mrs. Nita P. Ferrell the following described property lying and being situated in the Town of Madison, Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

MIDEXED

KO 2959

Lot 7 in Knight Subdivision as shown by the plat of said Subdivision on file in the Chancery Clerk's Office in Canton, Mississippi, which subdivision is located in the SW‡ of NE‡ and the SE‡ of NW‡, Section 17, Township 7 North, Range 2 East, Madison County, Mississippi.

This conveyance is made subject to the zoning ordinances of the Town of Madison, Madison County, Mississippi.

This conveyance is also made subject to those restrictive covenants dated December 29, 1956 and filed for record in the Chancery Clerk's office for Madison County, Mississippi in book 249 on page 346.

It is agreed and understood that the ad valorem taxes for the year 1971 due Town, County, and State will be paid \_\_\_\_\_\_by the grantee.

Witness our signatures, this, the 23 malay of September, 1971.

Charles OK

July 19

Parish of End Bater Rouge
City of Bater Rauce fa

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said City, Parish, and State, the within named Mrs. C. A. Knight who acknowledged that she signed and delivered the fore-

### BOOK 124 PAGE 361

instrument on the day and year therein mentioned as and for her

Given under my hand and seal of office, this, the

\_\_\_\_, 1971.

act and deed.

State of Mississippi	
County of 7-1-	
Personally appeared before me, the undersigned	ed authority
in and for said County and State, the within name	d C. O. Knight
'and Julia H. Knight who acknowledged that they sig	gned and del-
ivered the foregoing instrument on the day and year	ar therein
mentioned as and for their act and deed.	
Given under my hand and seal of office, this	, the Zud-
day of, 1971.	20.13 (154
(C) (c (long))	200
Notary Public	The state of the s
	The same
My commission expires:  My Commission Expires July 12, 1921	,
•	
•	. !
;	į
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
•	t
E OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:	til 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1
I, W. A. Sims; Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, Corney International County, County International County Internationa	1, at/0:300'clockaM.,
was duly recorded on the day of Vacanting 1922, book	11012
by office.	19.7%

Form FHA-Miss. 465-1 (Rev. 10-14-65)

BOOK 124 PAGE 362

WARRANTY DEED

JV

REDEXED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That PHILLIP G. PRICE and PATRICIA T.PRICE
his wife, for the consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged,
do hereby sell, convey and warrant unto the United States of America, and
unto its assigns, the following described real property, lying and being
in the County of Madison State of Mississippi, to-wit:

The following described land lying and being situated in the Town of Flora Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

Lot eighteen (18) of Sheppard Estates, a subdivision, according to the map or plat thereof which is recorded in Plat Book 5 at page 6 thereof in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Hississippi, reference to which is hereby made in aid and as a part of this description.

#### SUBJECT TO:

- 1. The exception of an undivided one-half  $\binom{1}{2}$  interest in and to all oil, gas and other minerals in, on and under the above described property which interest was reserved by prior owners.
- 2. Protective covenants imposed upon said property by instrument executed by Sheppard and Company which is dated September 27, 1966, and recorded in Book 343 at page 489 in the office of the chancery clerk of Madison County Mississippi.
- 3. Town of Flora, Mississippi Zoning Ordinance which is recorded in the office of the Town Clerk.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said property unto the United States of America, and unto its assigns forever, together with all and singular the tenements, appurtenances, and hereditaments thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

## BOOK 124 PGE 263

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands and set this, the	als on
•	LADY XED
Phillip G. Price	<u> </u>
1 Trivia v. F	1105
Patricia T. Prica	
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI ) SS COUNTY OFMadison	
Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority the aforesaid County and State, the within named <u>I hillip C.</u> and <u>Patricia T. Prica</u> , his weach and severally acknowledged to me that they had signed and the foregoing instrument on the date and year therein mentione	ife, who delivered
Given under my hand and official seal this 10th day o	_
Notary p	
My Commission Expires:	.~
OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  (i.W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the windered in my office this Say of Starter, 1971, was duly recorded on the Say of Color, 1971, Book No. office:	124 on Page 362
Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 5 of Oct.  W. A. SHOTS  By Aladys Africa	, 19_7/ i, Clerk Persel, D. C.

BOOM 124 PAGE 364

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

INDEXED

No 2962

The undersigned, being the children and sole heirs-at-law of Goorgin Williams, who died intestate in Chicago, Illinois, May 18, 1970, and of Williams, who died intestate in Chicago November 24, 1970, each and all at this time being non-residents of the State of Mississippi, having inherited from our above named parents sixty-two (62) acres of land, more or less, being the South Half of Southeast Quarter (s. SE.) less Natchez Trace, Section 4, Township 9 North, Range 5.East, Madison County, Mississippi, do hereby appoint our brother, WILLIE WILLIAMS, Ja., as our Agent & Attorney-in-Fact, in our names, to take charge of the above described parcel of land and rent same, look after it sufficiently to prevent adverse possession by any other party, pay ad valorer taxes, and in any other way necessary, to protect his and our interest.

He may execute in our names for any consideration deemed adequate, any operating lease for oil, gas and other minerals, but may not sell said land.

This, August 2, 1971.

LAVERES VI. D. V.

Smith Welling

Hafrie Patmones

Robert Williams

John Males

De Henry William

Lola Mae W. Koherts

ť

STATE OF HISSISSIPPI, MADISON COUNTY.

### BOOM 124 PAGE 365

THIS DAY personally appeared before me, the understand authority in and for the above County and State, LAVERNE W. GRAY, SHITH WILLIAMS, MAKINE W. CHAMON, ELOIS W. SHITONS, REDOLPH WILLIAMS AND JOHN NELVIN WILLIAMS, under a thereof each that they accouted and delivered the foregoin; instrument on the date thereof as their wolumbur act and deed. volunting act and dood.

. WIRES MY SIGNATURE AND SEAR of office, this Amoust 2 , 1971.

W G Semo Ch. Clark Luy- Lucky & Sims, DC. lici comusion deservation

STATE OF ILLINOIS, COOK COUNTY.

THIS DAY personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the above County and State, JOE HELRY WILLTA'S and PRIESTLY WILLTA'S, who acknowledged that they executed and delivered the foregoing instrument on the date thereof as their voluntary act and deed.

WITHESS MY SIGNATURE AND SEAL of office, this August 3014, HY CO: EIISSION EXPIRES:

STATE OF HISSOURI, JACKSON COUNTY.

THIS DAY personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the above County and State, LOLA MAE W. ROBERTS, who acknowledged that she executed and delivered the foregoing instrument on the date thereof as their voluntary act and deed.

WITHESS MY SIGNATURE AND SEAL of office, this August 24, 1971.

NOTARY PURLIC, STATE OF MISSOURI MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 8 1974 HY COMMISSION EXPINES:

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison: 1. W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office this 3 day of School 1971, at / 50'clock M., and was duly recorded on the 5 day of Och, 1971, Book No. 124 on Page 364 in my office. Wigness my hand and seal of office, this the 5 of Oct.

W. A. SIMS, Clerk

By Clashys Spacele, D. C.

EDON 124 PAGE 366 Cometery MISSISSIPPI MEMORY GARDE
TRANSFER AGREEMENT
No 1037A
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That R. M. NORMAN
of
hereinaster called Grantor andMR. LEE, BREELAND
and
in CANTON p MISSISSIPPI in
consideration of the sum ofTEN
to MMS a. Ra. Mr., NORMAN
does hereby grant and convey unto LEE BREELAND
a cemetery situated in the County of MADISON State of MISSISSIPPI to-wit:
Lot No185Block No D
in Garden of DEVOTION
containing FOUR adult interment spaces according to the maps and plats of said cemetery, formerly
, on file in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds for said
County,
That this conveyance and all rights, title and interest hereby conveyed in and to the parcel of land above described is subject to all laws and ordinances, and to the following conditions, reservations, restrictions and rules and regulations, and
the Grantee covenants and agrees that.  (A) No transfer or assignment of any right or interest acquired by the Grantee shall be valid without first
being properly recorded on the book of the Cemetery Company.  (B) No interment shall ever be made except for the remains of members of the white Caucasian race.  (C) No monument or other memorial, tree, plant, object or embellishments of any kind shall be placed upon, altered or removed from said parcel of land by Grantee without the written consent of the Cemetery Company.
(D) The herein enumerated conditions shall not be considered as the only limitations and Grantees right, title and interest shall be subject to the rules and regulations now in effect, or which may hereafter be adopted or enacted for the control, regulation and government of said cemetery. These rules and regulations are on file for inspection in the office of and by reference herein become a part hereof.
(E) The conditions, reservations, restrictions, rules and regulations herein mentioned and referred to are binding on the Grantee, his heirs, devisees, executors, administrators and assigns, and are enforcible
only by or its successors in interest.  In witness whereof, we have caused these presents to be executed this
In witness whereof, we have caused these presents to be executed this
Jack M. Quartaw Me RM Dome
Witness
A Z. Bold Bushing
Witness Grantees
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, COUNTY OF Madison
•• •+•
R. M. Navinan, Mrs. R. M. Merman + Lee aley Breeland, Br
that half signed and delivered the within and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.
GIVEN under my hand and seal of office, this 28 day of September 10 7/
W.a Sims, Chausery Clark
They U.K. Drighter De. Notary Public

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office this 28 day of September, 1971, at 5:00 o'clock M., and was duly, recorded on the 5 day of Oct., 1971, Book No. 124 on Page 366 record in my office this 28 day of 32 day of 3

BOOK 124 PAGE 367

Comotory MISSISSIPPI MEMORY GARDENS, INC

<0 20€0

No <sup>103B</sup>	म् १८५६ ।
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:	•
That MR. LEE BREELAND	Апримения посменнямимимимимимимимимимимимимимимимимимим
Ofin	CANTON, MISSISSIPPI
Of an announce of the state of	NGGANON
hereinafter called Granter andMKS.aMILLIAM LOUIS	NAMEDIA IN HORIOGRAMMANIA NAMEDIA NAME
and	made i l'ar i V a diana a amona a mana man ana amananana
RIDGELAND, MISSISSIPPI	mananaman,hereinafter called Granteo, in
consideration of the sum ofTEN	m and marin is successive successiveness and a successive seed of the marine seed of the
toMR. LEC BREELAND	ald by Grantee , receipt of which is heroby acknowledged,
does hereby grant and convey unto MRS.aWILLIAM LOUIS M Grantors right, title and interest in and to the following parcel of	CGAMON all of land in MISSISSIPPI MEMORY GARDENS, INC.
a complete situated in the County of MADISON	State of MISSISSIPPI to-wit:
Lot No. 185 Block No. D Uni	
in Garden of DEVOTION	•
containing FOUIL adult interment spaces according to	the maps and plats of said cemetery, formerly
, on file in the Office of th	e Recorder of Deeds for said
County,	
That this conveyance and all rights, title and interest hereby subject to all laws and ordinances, and to the following conditions	conveyed in and to the parcel of land above described is s, reservations, restrictions and rules and regulations, and
the Grantee covenants and agrees that:  (A) No transfer or assignment of any right or interest a	coulred by the Grantee shall be valid without first
being properly recorded on the book of the Cemeter.  (B) No interment shall ever be made except for the rema	y Company.
(C) No monument or other memorial, tree, plant, object altered or removed from said parcel of land by Gran	or embellishments or any kind shall be placed upon, itee without the written consent of the Cometery
(D) The herein enumerated conditions shall not be censide and interest shall be subject to the rules and regulat	
or enacted for the control, regulation and governme	nt of said cemetery. These rules and regulations are and by reference herein
on file for inspection in the office of become a part hereof.	
(E) The conditions, reservations, restrictions, rules and binding on the Grantee, his heirs, devisees, executor	s, administrators and assigns, and are enforcible
and the	or its auccessors in interest.
In witness whereof, we have caused these presents to be execut	ed thisday ofday
1071	The stand and the stand of the
Witness Willes	Grantors
	, and anticology and a state of the state of
ACKNOWLI	EDGMENT
•	
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, COUNTY OF Maleson	٠
	gned authority of for said County, the within named
Lee alex Breefand by	who neknowledged
a cec out of the	Willowiedged
that he signed and delivered the within and foreg	oing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.
GIVEN under my hand and seal of office, this	8 day of September, 107/
Continue of the state of	Ula Some Chancery Clark
10 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	0 - 01
and the second s	by V. K. Drycler DC. Notary Public
T- see us na	/ "
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:	
	County, certify that the within instrument was filed
for record in my office this 2 day of Sep	leguler, 1971, at 5:00 o'clock P.M.
	7ch, 197/ Book No. 124 on Page 367
in my office.	
Witness my hand and seal of office, this the	5 of 0. W. Acsims, Clerk 19.7%
Die Control of the Co	W. Acsims, Clerk.

## BOOM 124 PAGE 368

That Mississippi Memory Gardens, Inc., the grantor, a cemetery corporation organized

## DEED FOR INTERNENT RIGHTS

### Know all men by these presents:

INDEXED

Containing Four (h) adult interment spaces, according to the maps and plats of said cemetery on file in the office of the undersigned corporation and the office of the Recorder of Deeds for said Madison County, Mississippi.

This conveyance, and all the right, title and interest hereby conveyed in and to the parcel of land above described, is supject to all laws and ordinances, and to the following conditions:

- A. No transfer or assignment of any right or interest acquired by the grantee shall be valid without such transfer and approval of the transferee by the grantors first being properly recorded on the book of the cemetery corporation.
- B. No interment shall ever be made except for the remains of members of the white caucasian race
- C. No monument or other memorial, tiee, plant, object or embellishment of any kind shall be placed upon, altered or removed from said parcel of land by grantee without the written consent of the grantor.
- D. The herein enumerated conditions shall not be considered as the only limitations and grantee's right, title and interest, shall be subject to the rules and regulations now in effect, or which may hereafter be adopted or enacted for the control, regulation and government of said cemetery. The rules and regulations are on file for inspection in the office of the grantor and by reference herein become a part hereof.
- E. The conditions, reservations, restrictions, rules and regulations herein mentioned and referred to are binding on the grantee, his heirs, devisees, executors, administrators and assigns, and are enforceable only by the grantor or its successors in interest.

Grantor certifies that in accordance with its contract for deed with the Grantee, \$\frac{37.00}{100}\$ has been placed in the irrevocable Trust Fund heretofore established, which sum together with other funds of like character in the trust forever, shall be invested and reinvested as authorized by law and the net income only used for the care, maintenance and protection of Mississippi Memory Gardens, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Mississippi Memory Gardens, Inc., has caused this instrument to be executed in its corporate name by its duly authorized officers, and its corpor-

ate seal affixed this 4 day of Comments, 19 60

Mississippi Memory Gardens, Inc

Attest:

À

By Gruston C. Leuis

President.

STA	TE OF.	111	391951	1111	<del></del>			0		
•	NTY O		.11.		<del></del>					
appo uppe with to b the the name	Bef Inted, co ared whom e, respe- ed barga oses the e of the	fore me conmiss in the control of th	sioned a porsonal the sa corpor Secretar ontained cation b Presid	ly acquaint id +	ed, and wind the control of the cont	and no upon the said Mississi as such so to do to said	their igni Me ippi Me i o, execu	onths a mory Grant the Francisco of the corp	nty aforesaid,                 cknowledged   35   7     aidens, Inc.,   Pro-   foregoing de-   President by	the within esident and eed for the signing the nt, and the by its said
	J	سبو	. 18 4	, ,			دعدسد			F S
DIS DIS						Му	Comm	ission E	Notar Notar Expres:	Public :
Contraction of the second	Centon, Mississippi	Becan Drive	_Frances L. Norman (wife)	Norwan, Rebal M. and/or	8	Klemory Gardens, Inc.	Ælississippi	ដ	DEED FOR INTERMENT RIGHTS	

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

1) W. A. Sims, Clark of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed in my office this day of the county, certify that the within instrument was filed county, certify that the within instrument was filed in my office this day of the county, certify that the within instrument was filed county, certified county, certi

BUON 124 PRE 370'

KO 2966

WHEREAS, on the 26th day of August, 1970, Lmma Thompson executed and delivered to H. N. Broom, Trustee, a certain deed INDEXED of trust for the use and benefit of John V. Covington conveying the hereinafter described real property to secure an indebtedness therein mentioned, which deed of trust is on file and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Hadison County at Canton, Pississippi, in Book 376 at page 413, and

FHLREAS, said deed of trust and promissory note securing same provided for the payment of said indebtedness in installments of principal and interest and provided further that in the event of a default in the payment of any installment the holder of said indebtedness might at his option declare the entire principal sum, in addition to accrued interest, due and payable without notice, and

MHEREAS, default having been made in the payment of said indeletedness, and

While the holder of said indebtedness did exercise the option provided for in said deed of trust and promissory note secured thereby and did declare the principal balance of said indebtedness, together with all interest due thereon, immediately due and payable, and

WhereAS, the holder of said indebtedness directed the undersigned H. W. Broom, Trustee, to execute this trust in accordance with the terms and provisions of said deed of trust, and

MILRIAS, I, H. W. BPOOM, Trustee, did as under the terms of said deed of trust provided, publish notice of said sale in the Madison County Merald, a newspaper in Madison County, Mississippi, on September 1, 8, 15, 22, 1971, said newspaper having a general circulation in Madison County, Mississippi, and by posting a like copy or notice thereof on the bulletin board at the front door of the courthouse of Madison County at Canton, Mississippi, for a like period of time, said advertisement and notice of sale setting forth the time, place, date and terms of said sale, and

### BOOK 124 PAGE 371

whileLAS, everything was done in connection with said sale in accordance with the requirement of said deed of trust and the laws of the State of Mississippi to make said sale a good and valid legal sale.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, H. W. BROOM, Trustee in said deed of trust, did, within legal hours on the 27th day of September, 1971, at the front door of the Courthouse of Madison County, at Canton, Mississippi, offer for sale at public auction and outcry to the highest and best bidder for cash the land and property located and situated in Madison County, Mississippi, more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

SW 1/4 NE 1/4 Section 33, Township 7, Pange 2 Last, being 7.58 acres, Madison County, Mississippi map or plat of which is on file and of record in the office of the Chancerv Clerk of Madison County at Canton, Mississippi.

And then and there appeared Harmon W. Broom bidding forJohn V. Covington, and bid Two Thousand Light Hundred TwentyLight and 09/100 Dollars (\$2,828.09) for said property for the
said John V. Covington. Said bid being the highest and best
bid received by the said trustee, the said John V. Covington
was declared the purchaser of the aforesaid property at the
aforesaid sale, and for and in consideration of the sum of
\$2,828.09, this day cash in hand paid to me, the receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned, do hereby sell
and convey the herein described property to John V. Covington.

Title to the above described property is believed to be good, but I convey only such title as is vested in me as such Trustee.

WITNESS my signature this 27th day of Sertember, 1971.

W. BROOM, TRUSTLL

00111

BOOK 124 0/6372

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF HINDS

This day personally came and appeared before me, the undersigned authority for and within the jurisdiction aforesaid, the within named II. W. BROOM, Trustee, who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therin mentioned as his act and deed as said Trustee.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this 27 day of September, 1971.

DEPLAK NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires: /10/-14

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

I. W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office this 29 day of September 1971, at 8:45 o'clock A.M., and was duly recorded on the 5 day of 1971, Book No. 124 on Page 370 in my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 5 of September 1971.

We MSIMS, Clerk

By Madison:

W. MSIMS, Clerk

D. C.

THOEXED

BOOM 124 PAGE 373

WARRANTY DEED

40 296%

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), cash in hand paid; and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, GREENBROOK HOMES, INC., does hereby sell, convey and warrant unto ANNE WHITE, A 'SINGLE PERSON, the following described land and property situated in the First Judicial District of Madison County, State of Mississippi, to-wit:

> Lot 46, Ridgeland East Subdivision, Part 1, a subdivision according to a map or plat thereof which is on file and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County at Canton, Mississippi, in Plat Book 5, Page 30, reference to which is hereby made in aid of and as a part to which is hereby m of this description.

IT IS AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that the taxes for the current year have been prorated as of this date on an estimated basis, and when said taxes are actually determined, if the proration as of this date is incorrect, then the grantor agrees to pay to said grantees or their assigns any deficit on an actual proration.

THIS CONVEYANCE is subject to those certain restrictive covenants recorded in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, State of Mississippi in book 377 at page 770.

THIS CONVEYANCE is subject to a ten (10) foot utility easement across the East side of the above described property as shown by recorded plat of subdivision.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officer this the 24th day of September, 1971.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF HINDS

personally came and appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, and while within my official jurisdiction, the within named Leslie L. Matheney, personally known to me to be the President of the within named Greenbrook Homes, Inc., who acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument of writing on the day and for the purposes therein mentioned for and on behalf of said corporation and as its own act and deed, he having been first duly authorized so to do.

WITNESS MY SIGNATURE AND OFFICIAL SEAL OF OFFICE
THIS THE 24th day of September, 1971.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 3/4/33

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

II, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

II, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

II, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

III, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed

III, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery County, certify that the within instrument was filed

III, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery County, certify that the within instrument was filed

III, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery County, certify that the within instrument was filed

III, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery C

For and in consideration of Ten (\$10.00) Dollars and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I, Mattie F. White, a widow, do property of the contract of hereby convey and warrant unto Samuel L. O'Bannon and wife, Ruth M. O'Bannon, as joint tenants with the full right of survivorship and not as tenants in common, the following described land lying and being situated in the City of Canton, Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

> Lots 9 and 10, Block E of Twin Oaks Subdivision, Part 3, according to map or plat thereof duly filed and recorded in Plat Book 4 on Page 49 of the records of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi.

There is excepted from this conveyance and reserved unto the grantor one-half (1/2) of all oil, gas and other minerals in, on and underlying said land.

This conveyance is made subject to right-of-way granted American Telephone and Telegraph Company recorded in Book 39 at Page 94 of said records, and to any and all rights-of-way for public utilities which affect said land; and subject further, to those restrictive covenants recorded in Book 72 at Page 170 as amended by instrument recorded in Book 304 at Page 45, and to the Zoning Ordinances of the City of Canton, Mississippi.

Witness my signature on this 27 day of September, 1971.

STATE OF MISSISSIPP1 |

COUNTY OF MADISON

PERSONALLY appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the above named county and state, Mattie F. White, a widow, who acknowledged that she did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year set out.

WITNESS my signature and seal of office on this 27th day of September, 1971.

My Commission Expires:///

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison: ....1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office this 29 day of Statembers, 1971, at 9:00 o'clock of M., and was duly recorded on the 5 day of 1971, Book No. 124 on Page 375 Vact., 1971, Book No. 124 on Page 375 Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 5 of

EDUA 124 PAGE 376

### QUITCLAIM DEED

2970

For a valuable consideration, cash in hand paid to the undersigned Grantors by the Grantees hereinafter named, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, B. L. McMillon and wife, Mrs. Doris Lula McMillon, do hereby convey, and quitclaim unto D. C. Latimer, C. F. Heidelberg, Jr. and George F. Woodliff, Grantees, in the proportions of 40% to D. C. Latimer, 40% to C. F. Heidelberg, Jr. and 20% to George F. Woodliff, the following described land lying and being in the County of Madison and State of Mississippi, to-wit:

> 4 acres off South end of the  $SE_{4}^{1}$  of  $NE_{4}^{1}$  of Section 21, Township 7 North, Range 2 East.

EXECUTED this the 29 day of September, 1971.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON

PERSONALLY appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, the within named B. L. McMILLON and wife, MRS. DORIS LULA McMILLON, who acknowledged that they each signed and delivered the foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this the September, 1971.

My Commission Expires: August 18, 1975

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison: 1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office this 29 day of Septem her, 1971, at 1:30 o'clock P.M., Oct., 1971, Book No. 124 on Page 376 and was duly recorded on the 5 day of in my office? Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 5 of And Manager Co.

gv

BOOK 124 PAGE 377

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON

Be it known, that W. B. Noble, Tax Collector of said County of Madison, did, on the 15th day of September A. D., 1969, according to law, sell the following land, situated in said County and assessed to Fred & Phyllis Johnson to-wit:

Lot 50' N & S by 150' E & W in NW Cor. that pt. St Lot 14 (G & D Map) that lies E. of Walnut St. Ext. in City

for taxes assessed thereon for the year A. D., 1968, when Nelson Cauthen became the best bidder therefor, at and for the sum of Five & 88/100 (\$5.88) DOLLARS; AND THE SAME NOT HAVING been redeemed, I therefore sell and convey said land to the said Nelson Cauthen.

Given under my hand, the 29th day of September, A. D., 1971.

(SEAL)

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI)) COUNTY OF MADISON

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned, authority in and for said County and State, the within named W. A. Sims, Chancery Clerk, who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

Given under my hand and official seal of office, this the 29th day of September A. D., 1971.

Notary Public

(SEAL).

My Commission Expires:

STATE-OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

W.A. Sims; Clark of the Chancery Court of said, County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office this 2.9 d and was duly recorded on the 5 \_\_\_\_\_, 1971, at #45.0'clock PM., \_day of\_\_ \_, 19*7*/, Book No. /2 4/on Page 377 Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 5 of Oct.

By Sladys Space

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI ) COUNTY OF MADISON

Be it known, that W. B. Noble, Tax Collector of said County of Madison, did, on the 15th day of September, A. D., 1969, according to law, sell the following land, situated in said County and assessed to Minnie Bell Cole to-wit:

4.44 A. off W/S of: 26 2/3 A. off E/S Lot 6, (Share 1, Mattie Cole Est.) (Bk. 82-95) Vacant, Section 10, Township 9 North, Range 1

for taxes assessed thereon for the year A. D., 1968, when Nelson Cauthen became the best bidder therefor, at and for the sum of Seven & 39/100 (\$7.39) DOLLARS; and the same not having been redeemed, I therefore sell and convey said land to the said Nelson Cauthen.

Given under my hand, the 29th day of September, 1971.

Chancery C

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI ) COUNTY OF MADISON

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said County and State, the within named W. A. Sims, Chancery Clerk, who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

Given under my hand and official seal of office, this the

29th day of September, A. D., 1971.

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison: W. A. Siins, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed , 1971, at 4/5 o'clock PM. for record in my office this 29 day of Sept.

and was duly recorded on the 5 day of Och , 1971, Book No. 124 on Page 378 in my office?

W. A. SIMS, Clerk

1

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON

Be it known, that W. B. Noble, Tax Collector of said County of Madison, did, on the 15th day of September, A. D., 1969, according to law, sell the following land, situated in said County and assessed to Lucy Mabry Carson to-wit:

> 10 A. off E/S SW NE & 30A. off N/E NE SW less 20A off E/S (Bk. 37-102) Vacant, in Section 21, Township 12 North, Range 4 East

for taxes assessed thereon for the year A. D., 1968, when Nelson Cauthen became the best bidder therefor, at and for the sum of Thirteen and 56/100 (\$13.56) Dollars; and the same not having been redeemed, I therefore sell and convey said land to the said Nelson Cauthen.

Given under my hand, the 29th day of September, A. D., 1971.

Chancery Clerk

(SEAL)

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned, authority in and for said County and State, the within named W. A. Sims, Chancery Clerk, who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

Given under my hand and official seal of office, this the 29th day of September, A. D., 1971.

Notary Public Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

61726: 1904

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

1, W.A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office this 29 day of 1971, at 450 clock P.M., and was duly recorded on the 5 day of 001, 1971, Book No. 124 on Page 379 in my office.

W. A. SIMS. Clerk

Hadys Spruce, D.

.

Madison \_County, Mississippl

G.A.S.E.S.-Ray Braswell-500/230 KV LINE

60700

350.2

and and

## RIGHT OF WAY INSTRUMENT

NO. 2984

In consideration of \$10000 cash, and other valuable considerations, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we (acting personally and for and on behalf of our heirs, successors, and assigns and any other person claiming or to claim the property hereinafter described, called collectively "Grantors") do hereby grant, convey and warrant unto MISSISSIPPI POWER & LIGHT COM-

PANY, its successors and assigns (horeinafter called "Grantee"), a right of way and casement 200 feet in width for the location, construction, operation, maintenance, and removal of electric power and/or communications lines and circuits, including poles, towers, cross arms, insulators, wires, calles, hardware, transformers, switches, guy wires, anchors, and all other equipment, structures, material and appliances, now or hereafter used, useful or desired in connection therewith, together with the right on said right of way, at any time, to lay, construct, operate, inspect, maintain, repair, renew, substitute, change the size of and remove one or more pipe lines and all appurtenances thereto, for the transportation of liquids, gases, solids or mixtures of any or all thereof, over, across, under, and Madison Mississippi described as follows, to-wit. on that land in the County of \_\_\_

SE% SW%, Section 32, Township 8 North, Range 2 West.

together with the right of ingress and egress to and from said right of way across the adjoining land of the grantors, the passage of vehicles and equipment upon said right of way and the right to install and maintain guy were and anchors beyond the limits of said right of way.

Grantee shall have the full right, without further compensation, to clear and keep clear said right of way, including the right to cut down, condition, treat or otherwise remove all trees, timber, undergrowth, and other distructions. Grantee shall have the further right to cut down from time to time all trees that are tall enough to strike the wire in falling, where located beyond the limits of said right of way, (called "danger trees"). Payment for the first cutting of danger trees is included in the above consideration. Grantee shall pay to Grantor, or his successor in little, the reasonable market value of danger trees cut thereafter.

Grantors covenant that they will not construct or permit the construction of any house, barn, well or other structure or hazard on said right of way

Unless otherwise herein specifically provided, the center line of the electric power line initially constructed on this right of way shall be the center line of said right of way.

Grantee agrees to pay any damages to growing crops, fences and land surface on said land which may immediately and directly result from the exercise of the rights, herein granted and also agrees to bury any underground facilities laid hereunder so that they will not interfere with the ordinary cultivation of the above described land.

Should Grantee, or its successors, remove its facilities from said land and abundon said right of way, the rights herein created in Grantee shall terminate, but with the right to remove therefrom all of Grantee's property thereon.

It is understood that Grantors shall have, at all times the right to use said right of way for any lawful purpose provided it does not interfere with the rights here in created in Grantee, and that Grantee will not enclose said right of way, and Granter will use the best efforts to prefer Granton's properly on said right of way.

to protect Grantee's property on take right of way
WITNESS my/our signature, this the 10th day of August. 1971
Willers my/our signature, this the day or figure, the day or figure, the day or
WITNESSES. DO Brasina. Williams
Millans .
Illice V. Dans Siling he ceces
/ / ·
• •
STATE OF MISSISSAPPI
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
COUNTY OF Afinds
Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the above named jurisdiction, the within
named, one of the subscribing
witnesses to the foregoing instrument, who being first duly sworn, deposeth and saith that he saw the within named
Desse it Williams Filey Williams
and,
whose names are subscribed thereto, sign and deliver the same to the said Mississippi Power & Light Company; that he, this affiant, subscribed his name as a witness thereto in the presence of the above named Grantors, and
10/42 d. Nalles
Sworn to and subscribed before me, this the // day of
1) N. 7 XI I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUCUST 14 1974
My Commission Expires (Olimal Title)
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed
ditting and areas at the angularit again at alice against the unit time management was then

for record in my office this 30 day of Stephenser, 1971, at 9:00 o'clock A.M., and was duly recorded on the 5 day of Oct., 1971, Book No. 124 on Page 380 in my office. 😘

... Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 5 of

W. A. SIMS, Clerk

#### WARRANTY DEED

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), cash in hand paid, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned MADEXED Ventures, Inc. do hereby bargain, sell, convey and warrant unto A. D. Prestage (1) and wife, Lula T. Prestage, as an estate by the entirety with full rights of survivorship and not as tenants in common, the following described land and property situated in the County of Madison, State of Mississippi, more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

Lot 19, Sherwood Estates, according to the map or plat of said subdivision on file and of record in Plat Book 4, at Page 48 of records of Plats on file and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi.

Subject to any prior sales or reservations, if any, of oil, gas and other minerals which may appear of record.

Taxes for current year to be prorated. Grantees to assume taxes for subsequent years.

WITNESS Our, signatures, this 27th day of September, 1971.

VENTURES, INC.	
BY: W. C. Noblin, Jr., Vice Presiden	<u>-</u>

Secretary and Assistant Treasurer estate of Mississippi

COUNTY OF HINDS

This day personally came and appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said jurisdiction W. C. Noblin, Jr. and Edward D. Simms, the Vice President and Secretary and Assistant Treasurer, respectively of Ventures, Inc. who acknowledged that they, being duly authorized so to do, did, on the day and date set out therein, sign, execute and deliver the within and foregoing Warranty Deed for and on behalf of Ventures, Inc.

Given under my hand and seal this 27th day of September, 1971.

My Commission Expires:

My Commission Expires Sept. 23, 1974

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison: I; W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office this 30 day of September, 1971, at 9: 20 o'clock A M., and was duly recorded on the 5 day of 00., 1971, Book No. 124 on Page 38/ and was duly recorded on the aday of \_\_\_\_\_ in my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 5 of W. A. SIMS, Clerk

Adys Spacell

## WARRANTY DEED

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), cash in hand paid, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned Ventures, Inc. do hereby bargain, sell, convey and warrant unto Jimmy D. Wiltcher and wife, Ruthie G. Wiltcher, as an estate by the entirety with full rights of survivorship and not as tenants in common, the following described land and property situated in the County of Madison, State of Mississippi, more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

Lot 3, Sherwood Estates, according to the map or plat of said subdivision on file and of record in Plat Book 4, at Page 48 of records of Plats on file and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi.

Subject to any prior sales or reservations, if any, of oil, gas and other minerals which may appear of record.

Taxes for current year to be provated. Grantees to assume taxes for subsequent years.

WITNESS Our, signatures, this 27th day of September, 1971.

VENTURES, INC. President

Secretary and Assistant Treasurer

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

COUNTY OF HINDS

This day personally came and appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said jurisdiction W. C. Noblin, Jr. and-Edward D. Simms, the Vice President and Secretary and Assistant Treasurer, respectively of Ventures, Inc. who acknowledged that they, being duly authorized so to do, did, on the day and date set out therein, sign, execute and deliver the within and foregoing Warranty Deed for and on behalf of Ventures, Inc.

Given under my hand and seal this 27th day of September, 1971.

My Commission Expires:

My Commission Expires Sept. 23, 1974

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison: I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed Septembers, 1971, at 9:20 o'clock A. M., dcf., 1974, Book No. 124 on Page 38 for record in my office this 30 day of \_, 19.7% Book No. 124 on Page 382 and was duly recorded on the 5 \_day of\_ in my office. Witness/my hand and seal of office, this the of W. ASIMS, Clerk
By Slosyes Space

K/W 131

BUOK 1.24 PAGESCO D
STATE OF MISSISSIPTI
COUNTY OF MADISON · } **
For the sum of
(1) The right to tay, construct, operate, inspect, maintain, repair, renew, substitute, change the size of and remove a pipeline and all appurtenances thereto, including but not limited to air patrol markers, valves and corrovion control equipment, for the transportation of gases, tiquids, solids, or mixtures of any or all thereof, at a location and on a route to be selected by GRANTII on, in, over and through the following-described land in
All that part of the East half of East half (E 1/2 of E 1/2) of Section 4, Township 8 North, Range 1 East lying North of the Livingston and Canton Public Road, and the East half of Southeast quarter (E 1/2 of SE 1/4) of Section 33, Township 9 North, Range 1 East, all in Madison County, State of Mississippi, containing 210 acres, more or less.
SEE BOOK 5/3 PAGE 50 520  SEE BOOK 5/3 PAGE 50 520  MIKE CROOK, CHANCERY CLERK  STEVE GUNCAN, CHANCERY CLERK  BY  OC  1
BY:
(2) The right at any time to lay, construct, operate, inspect, maintain, repair, renew, substitute, change the size of and remove additional pipelines on, in, over and through the above-described land upon payment of the consideration above recited for each additional line so laid; provided, that each such additional line shall be laid subject to the same rights and conditions as apply to the original line, including the right, notwithstanding the subsequent provisions of this instrument, to use a strip of land extending 40 fect on each side of such additional line during the construction thereof.  (3) The right of ingress and egress in, on, over, zeross and through said above described land, and any adjoining lands owned by GRANTOR, for any and all purposes necessary or convenient to the exercise by GRANTLE of the rights and easements herein granted.
ı
GRANTOR reserves the right to use aid above described land except as such use may unreasonably interfere with the enjoyment of the rights and casements herein granted, except that GRANTOR covenants that GRANTOR shall not construct or permit any structures or works within 15 feet of the first line installed hereunder GRANTOR agrees that GRANTLI may use a strip of land extending 40 feet on each side of the first pipeline laid hereunder for and during the construction thereof, and thereafter GRANTII's use shall be confined to a strip of land extending 15 feet on each side of said pipeline, including the right from time to time to cut and remove trees, undergrowth, and other obstructions thereon that may endanger, or interfere with the exercise of the rights herein granted.
GRANTIF, by acceptance hereof, agrees to bury any pipeline lald hereunder so that it will not interfere with the ordinary cultivation of the said above-described fand and also to pay any damages to growing crops, fonces, buildings and timber on said land which may immediately and directly result from the exercise of the rights herein granted, provided that after the first said pipeline has been laid GRANTI I shall not be liable for damages caused by keeping said right of way clear of trees, undergrowth, structures, works and other obstructions in the course of the acceptable by GPANTI I of any of its rights hereunder.
GRANTOR covenants with GRANTI E that it is the owner of said above-described land and has the right, little, and capacity to grant the
It is understood by GRANTOR that GRANTI's may exercise the rights granted herein as either a private or public currier, and no contrary representation, either directly or by implication, has been made by any servant or agent of GRANTIP nor has any such contrary representation.
This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns of the parties necessare and the rights and
IN WITNESS WIFFREOF, GRANTOR has executed this instrument this the 20thy of Septemben 171.

Acces Welson Colonica WITNESS. 

111

# ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY INDIVIDUAL

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI FLORIDA COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH	_} s		, ,
Personally appeared before me, the undersigned au	thority in and for the		named
.55	· <u></u>		knowledged that She_zigned
and delivered the foregoing instrument on the day and		ed.	
My contraission explires	•	Dilant	H Stane
Notary Public, State of Florida at Large My commission expires Feb 17, 1973 Bended by The Hanover Insurance 60		Notary Public in and for	County Hirsboroug
PROOF OF	INDIVIDUAL SIG	NATURE BY WITNESS	FIOLIUG
STATE OF MEMORIER Florida COUNTY OF Hillsborough	_} =		
Personally appeared before me, the undersigned au			
Robert H. Streeter and Sa to the furegoing instrument, who being by me first dul	y swom, upon his ce	th desposes and says that he saw the w	ithin named
Charlotte Reid Potter	CORPORATION, 1		
presence of the said Robert H. Streete		•	/1
Given Addocting used and seal of office on this the	STATE GRA OF TO	75 / 20 T /	1 dtan
My commission expires  Notary Public, State of Florida at Large My commission expires Feb 17, 1973  Bonded by The Hanover Insurance Co.		Notary Public in and for	County, 光光光光光. Florida
PROOF OF I STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF <u>KINKAI</u> Hinds	NDIVIDUAL SIG	NATURE BY WITNESS	98. 1. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5.
Personally appeared before me, the undersigned aut H. H. Ward	hority in and for the		e of the subscribing witnesses
to the foregoing instrument, who being by me first duly  Dean Wilson Coleman	swom, upon his cat	h desposes and says that he saw the wi	
and deliver the same to the said SHELL PIPE LINE presence of the said Dean Wilson Col	corforation, (h Leman		
Given under my hand and seal of office on this the	28 th day of Se	ptember7	ري ٠٠٠ وا
My commission expited		Ulda	May 8
Dy Commission Expires Aug 30, 1975		Notary Public in and for	County, Mississippl.
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madiso			
for record in my office this 30 day	of Said C	county, certify that the with	in instrument was filed
and was duly recorded on the 5 c	lay of Oc		12 1 on Page 38.3
Witness my hand and seal of office	, this the 🟯	of Oct. W. A. SOAIS,	Clerk , 19/7/
	Ву_	Deleder Apr	, D. C.
1 to PORATION H STATION H SJCC6 Hitheat	RATION	IN	

WARRANTY DEED

EDUX 124 MIL 385

For a valuable consideration not necessary here to mention, 10 2093 the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we JAMES BELL and LAVAE BELL, husband and wife, do hereby convey and warrant unto WILLIAM E. FIELDS and HELAINE W. FIELDS as Joint tenants with rights of survivorship and not as tenants in common, subject to the terms and provisions hereof, that real estate situated in the City of Canton, Madison County, Mississippi, described as:

Lot Twenty-Three (23) of HIGHLAND PARK ESTATES, a subdivision in the City of Canton, Madison County, Mississippi, when described with reference to map or plat of said subdivision now on file in the Chancery Clerk's Office for said county, reference 'to said map or plat being here made in aid of and as a part of this description.

This conveyance is executed subject to:

- (1) Zoning Ordinance of the City of Canton, Mississippi.
- Ad valorem taxes for the year 1971 which grantees assume (2) and agree to pay by the acceptance of this conveyance.
- (3) Reservation and/or exception by predecessors in title of an undivided one-half interest in all oil, gas, and minerals.
- Restrictive covenants as shown by instrument executed by Phillips and Randel Lumber Company, dated September 16, 1960, recorded in Land Record Book 277 at Page 483 thereof in the Chancery Clerk's Office for said county.
- Deed of trust executed by Robert A. Webb and Rose'S. Webb to (5) Deed of trust executed by Robert A. Webb and Rose S. Webb to H. V. Watkins, Trustee, to secure Reid-McGee & Company in the original principal sum of \$12,500.00 with interest and incidents, dated April 25, 1963, filed May 1, 1963, and recorded in Land Record Book 303 at Page 175 thereof in the Chancery Clerk's Office for said county. The grantees herein by the acceptance of this conveyance do hereby assume and agree to pay the balance now due on the indebtedness secured by said deed of trust as the same becomes due and payable; and the grantors herein do hereby transfer, set-over, and assign unto the grantees herein all of their right, title, and interest in and to any and all escrow funds for taxes, insurance, etc., held in connection with the loan secured by said deed of trust.

WITNESS our signatures this 24th day of September, 1971.

emes

James Hell

Lavae Bell

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HARRIS

personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the aforementioned jurisdiction, the within named JAMES BELL and LAVAE BELL who acknowledged that they signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein

mentioned. given under my hand and official saal this the 27 day of , 1971. ommission expires:

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison: I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office this 30 day of September, 1971, at 4.45 o'clock P. M., and was duly recorded on the 5 day of Oct., 1971, Book No. 124 on Page 385 and was duly recorded on the 5 day of Oct.
in my, office.
Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 5 of W. NSIMS, Clerk

gu

BOOK 1970 PAGE 559

EGLA 124 PAGE 387

#### WARRANTY DEED

INDEXELL

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), cash in hand paid; and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we the undersigned, B. G. Garrison and wife, Peggy H. Garrison, do hereby sell, convey and warrant unto George B. Gilmore, the following described land and property located and situated in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

A.lot or parcel of land fronting 180.0 feet on the West side of U. S. 51 Highway in the SE's of MP'4, Section 4, T7N, R2E, Madison County, Mississippi, and being more particularly described as beginning at the intersection of the North line of the above mentioned  $SE^{1}_{i}$  of  $NW_{ij}^{i}$ , of Section 4, with the West ROW line of U. S. 51 Highway, and from said point of beginning, being the North fence line of the original G. J. Srite property, run thence West for 528.0 feet along said fence to the NW corner of tract herein conveyed, thence running South 23 degrees 20 minutes West for 180.0 feet parallel to the said West ROW line of said U. S. 51 Highway, thence running East. for 528.0 feet to said West ROW line of Highway 51; thence running North 23 degrees 20 minutes Dast for 180.0 feet along said West ROW line to the point of beginning, containing in all 2.0 acres, more or less, and all being situated in the SE'; of No! Section 4, T7N R2E, Madison County, Mississippi.

WITNESS OUR SIGNATURES this the 20 day of September

1971.

B. G. Garrison

J) 4/ 9

Pagey H. Garrison

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

COUNTY OF HINDS

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, the within named

B. G. Garrison and wife, Peggy H. Garrison, who acknowledged that they signed and delivered the foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL of office on this Scolenke 20 day of \_ 1971. My Commission Expires August 14, 19<u>73</u> Notary Public

	•	
was duly recorded on the	SEPTEMBER 1971, at 3 200 clock M., ar	or 1d
S. 1		
Withess my hand and seal o	TOM VIRDEN, Clerk	
114	Jean Woods, D.	Ç
•	DY	

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the\_ W. M SIMS, Clerk

BOOK 124 PAGE 389 ROOK 1970 MAGE 556

WARRANTY DEED

FOR AND IN CONSDIERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10:00), cash in hand paid; and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned, George B. Gilmore, do hereby sell, convey and warrant unto Veterans Farm & Home Board, the following described land and property located and situated in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

A lot or parcel of land fronting 180.0 feet on the West side of U. S. 51 Highway in the SE's of NW's, Section 4, T7N, R2E, Madison County, Mississippi, and being more particularly described as beginning at the intersection of the North line of the above mentioned SE% of NW1, of Section 4, with the West ROW line of U. S. 51 Highway, and from said point of beginning, being the North fence line of the original G. J. Srite property, run thonce West for 528.0 feet along said fence to the NW corner of tract herein conveyed, thence running South 23 degrees 20 minutes West for 180.0 feet parallel to the said West ROW line of said U. S. 51 Highway, thence running East for 528.0 feet to said West ROW line of Highway 51; thence running North 23 degrees 20 minutes East for 180.0 feet along said West ROW line to the point of beginning, containing in all 2.0 acres, more or less, and all being situated in the SE's of NW'4, Section 4, T7N R2E, Madison County, Mississippi.

WITNESS MY SIGNATURE this the 20 day of deptimber 1971.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

COUNTY OF HINDS

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, the within named 

# BOOK 1970 PAGE 557

George B.	Gilmore, who acknowledged that he signed and	•
delivered	the foregoing instrument on the day and year	therein
mentioned	,	

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL of office on this Seplember **20** day of <u></u> Notary Public My Commission Expires August 14, 1973 STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Hinds: il, Tom Virden, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed for ord in my office this 24 day of SEPTEMBER, 1971, at Sectoral County, certify that the within instrument was filed for order to be supported by the county of th record in my office this 24 day of 1971, Book No. 1970 Page. in my office. was duly recorded on the 27 day of SEPTEMBER Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 20 day of 1971. TOM VIRDEN, Clerk STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison: state OF Mississippi, County of Madison:

. j, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office this / day of October 1971, at 7:00 o'clock A.M., and was duly recorded on the 5 day of Oct., 1971, Book No. 124 on Page 389 in my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 5 of Office, this the 5 of By Iladys W. At SIMS, Clerk

# BOOK 124 PAGE 391 Deed of Conveyance

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of One Dollar (\$1.00), cash in hand paid, and the execution concurr	rently
herewith of a promissory note secured by a deed of trust an property herein for the sum of.	
Sixteen Thousand and No/100 Dollars, (\$ 16,000.00	
The VETERANS' FARM AND HOME BOARD OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, does hereby sell and convey	unto
B. G. GARRISON	7.3.6
the following described property located and being situated in the County of <u>Madison</u> State of Mississippi, to-wit:	<del></del> ,
A lot or parcel of land fronting 180.0 feet on the West side of U. S. 51 Highway in the of Mk, Section 4, Township 7 North, Range 2 East, Madison County, Mississippi, and become particularly described as beginning at the intersection of the North line of the mentioned SEk of Mk, of Section 4, with the West ROW line of U. S. 51 Highway, and from said point of beginning, being the North line fence of the original G. J. Srite propers run thence West for 528.0 feet along said fence to the NW corner of tract herein convertence running South 23 degrees 20 minutes West for 180.0 feet parallel to the said West ROW line of said U. S. 51 Highway, thence running East for 528.0 feet to said West ROW of Highway 51; thence running North 23 degrees 20 minutes East for 180.0 feet along said West ROW line to the point of beginning, containing in all 2.0 acres, more or less.	above om ty, yed, st line id
The grantee herein agrees and obligates himself to pay all taxes now due and to become due on the above pro	operty
This conveyance is made subject to all oil, gas and mineral conveyances and leases outstanding on this	s date
Cancellation of the deed of trust above mentioned will also cancel and satisfy the implied vendor's lien l	herein.
Augranies the signature of the Grontor, this the 21 day of September 19	<u> 71</u>
THE VETERANS' FARM AND HOME BOARD,	
By: Charles TOWN  Executive Director CHARLES TOWN	
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF HINDS	
. Personally appeared before me the undersigned authority in and for the State and County last af	oresaid,
HOUSTON H. EVANS  Chairman, and,  CHARLES TOWNSEND  Executive I  of the Veterans' Farm and Home Board of the State of Mississippl, each of whom acknowledged the signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument for and on behalf of, and as directed by, said	Director at they Board,
on the day and year of its date.  GIVEN under my hand and official seal this, the 21 day of September  GIVEN under my hand and official seal this, the 21 Notary Public	19_71
(SEAL) My Commission Expires January 22, 1973	
I, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument we for record in myloffice this day of day of 1971, Book No. 12/on Page and was duly recorded on the 5 day of 70/00 (2000)	as filod <i>A</i> _M., , <u>39/</u>
and was duly recorded on the day of the sol	
By Chadip Systems	_,

WARRANTY DEED

40 2997

INDEXED

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00), cash in hand paid, and other valuable considerations, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I, GEORGE S. TURPIN, do hereby sell, convey and warrant unto GENE WILTON FEIDER, that certain property located in Madison County, Mississippi, and particularly described as follows:

> Lot 33, of Lake Cavalier, Part 1, a subdivision according to the map or plat thereof which is on file and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi, in Plat Book 4 at Page 9, reference to which is hereby made in aid of and as a part of this description.

And for the same consideration aforementioned, the undersigned does hereby grant and convey unto the grantee named above, and unto grantee's successors in title, a non-exclusive, perpetual and irrevocable easement for the use of the surface of Lake Cavalier situated in Sections 5 and 8, Township 7 North, Range 1 East, Madison County, Mississippi, for fishing, boating, swimming and water sports, subject to the terms, conditions and covenants contained in that certain instrument executed by Lake Cavalier, Inc., recorded in Book 74 at Page 70 in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi.

And for the same consideration aforementioned, the undersigned does hereby grant and convey unto the aforementioned grantee and unto grantee's successors in title an exclusive, perpetual and irrevocable easement for ingress and egress, use, occupation and possession over and across any and all land

lying between the water line of Lake Cavaller as it exists from time to time and the front lot line of said lot (the lot line nearest the water line of Lake Cavalier), and lying between the side lot lines of said lot extended to said water line, together with a non-exclusive, perpetual and irrevocable easement over and across those certain areas forty feet in width designated "ROAD" on the plat of said subdivision and over and across any roadways heretofore improved and graveled by Lake Cavalier, Inc. located upon adjoining land formerly owned by Lake Cavalier, Inc. for purposes of ingress and egress to and from the public road adjoining other lands formerly owned by Lake Cavalier, Inc.

There is excepted from this conveyance and from the warranty hereof all oil, gas and other minerals lying in, on and under said property.

There is excepted from the warranty of this conveyance and this conveyance is made subject to all of those certain protective and restrictive covenants executed by Lake Cavalier, Inc. and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi, in Book 74 at Page 70 thereof, as well as any zoning ordinances of Madison County, Mississippi, affecting said property.

The taxes for 1971 are to be prorated as of October 1, 1971, and the grantor is to pay three-fourths (3/4) of said taxes and the grantee is to pay one-fourth (1/4) of said taxes.

WITNESS MY SIGNATURE on this the

September, 1971.

THE HE SEED THE THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O

GEORGE S. TURPIN

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

COUNTY OF HINDS

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, GEORGE S. TURPIN, who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the above and foregoing deed on the day and year therein mentioned.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this the

NOTARY PUBLIC

6 Da Dousell

My Commission Expires: 3-4-72

. . .

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office this / 2 day of 2 to dev., 1971, at 2:00 o'clock A.M., and was duly recorded on the 5 day of 1971, Book No. 124 on Page 3100 in my office.

Withess my hand and seal of office, this the 5 of 0 to My A. SIMS, Clerk

By Slady Space , D. C.

.

•

STATE OF HISSTSSIPPI,

HWIIOH COUNTY.

EULA 124 PAGE 395

No 2008

INDEXED,

In consideration of \$10.00, and other good and valuable considerations, duly had and received from WALTER WALDINGTON, receipt of all of which is hereby adminished; ed. I hereby convey and warrant to him, excent agreed at wallows taxes for the year 1971, the following described tot or warrest of land in Hullion County, Missia ippl, to-wit:

A lot or pured of land fronting 134.1 feet on the South side of Roadway to 48 Camp in the 82; of SE, of Section 7, Toi-14,E, and being more particularly described as from a point that is 1691.0 feet West of and 591.0 feet South of the 8E Corner of the SM, of Section 8, Ton-14,E, and point being also described as the intersection of the East line of Carron Street with the South line of Lehman Street as per the Man or Plat of the Parish Sundivision, and running theme & 600121 W for 1163.3 feet floor the South line of and Lehman Street and its extension to the FM Corner of the Mayberry Truet, thence running South floor; and West line of anyborry Truet, thence running South floor; and West line of anyborry Truet for 85.0 feet to the approximate center of the 4M Camp Road, and the point of be imming of truct being described, and from said point of beginning being the BE Corner of true being described, run thence South for 181.5 feet, thence running West for 120.0 feet, thence running West for 120.0 feet, thence running North for 151.0 feet to the approximate center of and read, thence running, and containing in all 0.50 acres, more or leas.

T, nevertheless, reserve to re, my hear, and warghe, an undersided one-half interest in oil, gas and other minerals which I own in the above described lands, excluding any owned by other parsons by instruments on record.

There is attached hoveto, marked Mahitt of hereto, and make a part hereof, a plat rade luguet 30, 1971, b; %. H. James, Jr., on which is shown the parcel hereby conveyed and the adjacent area northerly.

This, September 27 . 10/1.

Flora D. Parish

STATE OF COUNTY.

"O CUE DA

THIS DAY personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority an and for the above County and State, FLORA D. PARRISH, who acknowledged that she executed and delivered the foregoing instrument on the date thereof as her voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS BY SIGNATURE AND SEW, of office, this, the 27 Hay of September, 1971.

LACE TOTALL TOTAL

KCOTTISSION EXPIRES:

10, 1918

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office this day of Oct., 19 7/, at 1/2 20 clock 9\_M., and was duly recorded on the 5 day of Oct., 19 7/, Book No. 12 4 on Page 39.5 in my office.

Witness, my hand and seal of office, this the 5 of Oct., 19 7/, W. A. SMIS, Clerk

By Sladed Space D. C.

e et dans

. -

WARRANTY DEED FNDEXED

10 COTO

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) cash in hand paid and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I, PETER S. SINCLAIR, do hereby sell, convey and warrant unto GENE E. WALKER and MARGUERITE H. WALKER, as joint tenants with right of survivorship, the following described land and property, together with all improvements thereon, situated in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

THE PROPERTY OF THE WASHINGTON TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY

Beginning at an iron pin on the North right-of-way line of the Old Jackson-Canton Road where the same intersects the East line of E½ W½ SE½ SW½ of Section 36, Township 8 North, Range 2 East, and from said point of beginning run thence North 1289.0 feet to an iron pin at the Northeast Corner of said E½ W½ SE½ SW¼, run thence West along a wire fence 303.5 feet to an iron pin, run thence South 1283.5 feet to an iron pin on the North right-of-way line of said Old Jackson-Canton Road, run thence easterly along a wire fence on said North right-of-way line 303.5 feet to the point of beginning, all being in the E½ W½ SE½ SW½ of Section 36, Township 8 North, Range 2 East, Madison County, Mississippi, and containing 8.96 acres.

Grantor warrants that this property is not part of his homestead.

There is excepted from the warranty hereof one-half of all oil, gas and minerals, same having been reserved by Grantor's predecessor in title, together with County zoning ordinances and subdivision regulations. Grantor assigns to Grantees all of his right, title and interest in the Oil, Gas and Mineral Lease recorded in Book 368 at Page 356.

WITNESS MY SIGNATURE, this and day of Fremister,

1971.

PETERVS, SINCLAIR

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS
COUNTY OF BARWSTABLE

Personally came and appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the aforesaid jurisdiction, the within named PETER S. SINCLAIR, who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the above and foregoing Warranty Deed on the day and year therein mentioned, as his own voluntary act and deed.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal of office, this the 27th day of Stright R. 1971.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

Scpt. 18, 1975 (SEAL)

ьсы 124 page399

QUIT CLAIM DEED

10 8/93

1.52.2 61 Tk

For a valuable consideration paid to me by E. D. Cauthen, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Mrs. A. H. Cauthen, being the same person as Mrs. A. R. Cauthen, do hereby convey and quit claim unto the said E. D. Cauthen the following described property lying and being situated in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

1.80 acres in the southwest corner of Wł. of SWł (Share #4 Henry Bransom Est.) M. B. 28-32, Section 34, Township 10 North, Range 5 East.

2 acres in North end of 12 acres off west side of NE of SW (Bk 78-35) Vacant in Section 14, Township 9 North, Range 3 East.

Lot 22 (Bk 42-118) First Avenue Firebaugh Addition and House in the City of Canton, Mississippi.

Lot 2, Block B in Frank Lutz Subdivision No. 2, said lot being on Lutz Avenue in Canton, Mississippi.

Not 120 x 50 feet in the southeast corner of NW1 of SW1 (Bk 99-305) Section 3, Township 7 North, Range 1 East.

Lot fronting 205.5 feet on the south side of the road out of El Share 4, A. Smith Estate less lot fronting 105 feet on south side of the road out No (Bk UUU-64) Section 11, Township 8 North, Range 2 East.

Not 108 feet by 108 feet out of the southeast corner of NET of NET, Section 2, Township 7 North, Range 1 East (Bk 92-273)

Witness my signature, this, the 2nd day of October, 1971.

Mrs. A. H. Cauthen

State of Mississippi

Madison County

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said County and State, the within named Mrs. A. H. Cauthen who acknowledged that she signed and delivered the foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned as and for her act and deed.

Given under my hand and seal of office, this, the 2nd day of October, 1971.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

:Oct: 26, 1974

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madisons

m my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 5 of W. A. SMIS, Clerk

By State Proceeding, D. C.